

DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLICATION OF DEFICIENCIES DATE		
	The State Report incorporates by reference also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.			
	An unannounced Annual and Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from January 13, 2024, through January 28, 2024. The facility census for the first day of the survey was ninety-one (91). The survey sample totaled twenty-eight (28).			
3201	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities		= -	
3201.1.0	Scope	11 - 9/1 - In		
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are heraby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.		•	
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by: Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed January 28, 2025: E037, E039, F561, F567, F578, F580, F585, F622, F625, F626, F641, F656, F657, F658, F677, F684, F688, F689, F690, F692, F695, F697, F710, F730, F755, F758, F760, F761, F773, F791, F805, F812, F941, F942, F944, F945, F946, F947, and F949.	*		

Provider's Signature / 2011

Title Toling Administrationate

18/2025



DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bidg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 2 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
3201.3.3	Notice before transfer. Before a facility trans- fers or discharges a resident, the facility must—		
3201,3.3.1	Notify the resident and, if known, a family member or legal representative of the resident of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand.		
3201.3.3.2	Provide a copy of the notice to the Division; the State LTC ombudsman; the resident's Delaware Medicald managed care organization (MCO), if any; any DHSS agency involved in the resident's placement in the facility, including APS; and the protection and advocacy agency as defined in Title 16 Del.C. §1102 if the resident is an individual with a developmental disability or mental illness.	x	
3201.3.3,3	Record the reasons in the resident's clinical record; and		
3201.3.3.4	Include in the notice the items described in paragraph 3.5 of this section.	P 20	
	Based on interview and record review and review of other facility documents it was determined that for one (R148) out of three residents reviewed for discharge the facility falled to ensure that discharge requirements were met when R148 was discharged from the facility on 10/9/24 without notice to the resident. Additionally, the facility falled to notify the State LTC Ombudsman that R148 would be discharged from the facility. Findings include.		
	Review of R148's clinical record revealed: 8/23/24 - R148 was admitted to the facility with multiple diagnoses including a history of	*	
	major depressive disorder with severe psychotic symptoms, anxiety, and suicidal ideation.		



Provider's Signature

DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cembridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 3 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Po	laris Healthcare &	Rehab Center I I C
----------------------	--------------------	--------------------

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

Enterin Amph And 3/18/202

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	8/26/24 - A five-day MDS assessment documented that R148 was cognitively intact with a goal of remaining in the facility. 10/9/24 7:53 AM - A note in R148's clinical record documented that the resident was sent to the hospital. 10/9/24 - The Transfer/Discharge notice indicated the reason for R148's transfer as "it is necessary for your welfare and needs cannot be met at the facility" the location of the transfer was to "hospital ER". The notice was signed by R148. Accompanying the transfer notice was a notification of bed hold policy that was signed by R148, and an "Acute Care Transfer" document checklist. 10/9/24 2:56 PM - A social service notes in R148's clinical record documented "Called [another nursing home] at 2:54 PM to see how to send over a referral for the resident." 10/9/24 - A discharge return not anticipated MDS assessment was completed for R148 with no discharge plan or referrals documented. 10/15/24 2:51 PM - A social service notes documented, "Returned the call from [inpatient psychiatric facility staff] on behalf of [R148] and they requested information on transferring the resident back to the facility. Social service director gave the Information to the unit manager [E24(RN)]." October 2024 - The facility transfer list provided to the Ombudsman documented that R148 was transferred out for medical leave. The list did not indicate that R148 was discharged. 1/10/25 1:17 PM - During an interview E22 (SW) at inpatient psychiatric facility stated,	 R148 no longer resides in the facility. The facility has no opportunity to resolve the alleged deficiency. Residents who require transfer to an acute setting have the potential to be affected. The Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) or designee will audit residents who have been transferred to the hospital in the last 7 days to ensure discharge requirements are met. The root causes analysis shows the facility failed to follow its discharge policy and practice. The Administrator or designee will educate the admissions director on the discharge policy and practice. The NHA or designee will audit residents who have been transferred to the hospital and request return to ensure the facility policy has been followed until 100% compliance is achieved. The results of these audits will be reviewed at QAPI to determine if follow up action is needed 	3/18/2025



DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

OHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bidg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 4 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION
	and I got that from E6 (Admissions) but [R148] has been placed somewhere else." 1/21/25 1:47 PM - During an interview E23 (RN) confirmed that R148 was denied readmission to the facility. E23 stated, "I know she couldn't		
	1/22/25 10:21 AM - During an interview E6 (Admissions) stated that R148 "Was having suicidal ideation with a plan that's why they sent her out to psych and the hospital sent her out to [inpatient psychiatric facility]." E6 confirmed that R148 was denied readmission to the facility following discharge from the inpatient psychiatric facility because "At the time she owed us a large bill like seventy thousand and corporate was not letting me readmit her. E21 (controller) my corporate direct denied the readmission because the bill was so large and would not allow R148 to return until Medicaid approval. Then Medicaid denied."		
	1/22/25 11:51 AM - During an Interview E24 (RN) former unit manager stated, "E6 (Admissions) said we wouldn't be allowing R148 back because of a large bill". 1/22/25 11:58 AM - During an Interview E21		
	(Controller) confirmed that R148 was not allowed readmission to the facility. E21 stated that R148 "Came in through the state program they stopped paying for her and we applied for Medicaid, and it was denied. She was here eight months without payment. There should be a regular discharge letter." The surveyor requested a copy of the Medicaid denial, any appeal documents, a bill, and discharge notice. The requested documents were not received, there was no evidence that the resident was provided the opportunity to contest the dis-	*	

Provider's Signature,

te Inturband

3/18/12005



DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bidg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 5 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION	
	1/23/25 9:19 AM - During an interview E1 (NHA) confirmed the facility had no evidence of a discharge notice, or discharge summary for R148.		3	
	1/24/25 1:30 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON), and E4(CCS).			
	1/30/25 – It was confirmed that the Division of Healthcare Quality (DHCQ) was not provided a copy of the discharge notice.			
	Administrative Code, 3201, Skilled Care and Intermediate Care Facilities			
201.9.8	Reportable Incidents are as follows:			
201.9.8.4	Significant injuries			
3201.9.8.4.2	Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours.			
	Based on record review and interview for two (R44 and R89) out of three residents reviewed for accidents the facility falled to report R44's fall with injury.			
	1.R44's clinical record revealed:			
	9/8/23 - R44 was admitted to the facility.			
	12/26/24 10:45 AM — A facility provided incident accident witness statement by E3 (ADON) documented "Walking around making rounds when residents primary nurse pulled me to assess patient after fall. Pt. (sic) noted with bruise and small laceration to forehead."			
	12/26/24 11:01 AM – A facility change in condi- tion progress note by E7 (LPN) documented "Patient had a fall and hit head on wheelchair		,	



Provider's Signature

DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suita 200, Cambridge Bidg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 6 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Renap Center LLC	NAME OF FACILITY:	Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LL	C
---	-------------------	--------------------------------------	---

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE
	scale. Primary care provider responded with the following feedback send to ER (sic) for avaluation." 1/14/25 3:56 PM – The Surveyor sent an email to E1 (NHA) and E2 (DON) to review copies of the facility report investigation for R44's fall that occurred on 12/26/24. 1/22/25 11:00 AM – During an interview E2 (DON) confirmed and stated, "the report for IR44's] fall was not done, I was simply trained wrong under the old administration it was simply lack of education we were told a report would be prompted if treatment at the emergency room was given to the resident, so that is why a report was not submitted. The facility was unable to provide any evidence that the fall on 12/26/24 was ever reported. 1/23/25 3:18 PM – Findings were confirmed with E1 (NHA). 2. Review of R89's clinical record revealed: 5/22/24 – R89 was admitted to the facility with multiple sclerosis, a stroke, and was paraplegic. 8/7/2024 11:40 AM – A nursing progress note documented: "Floor nurse and aide called me to inform me resident had fallen on the floor during AM care. Aide informed me that patient was coughing and rolled off the bed and she was unable to catch herDue to patient hitting head she was transferred out to (said hospital) for further evaluation and CT scan of the head." 8/7/24 12:03 PM – An emergency department note documented that R89 had a "minor head contusion from a mechanical fall".	 R44 & R89 accident with transfer to the hospital was submitted to the department of health. Residents who are sent to the hospital related to fall have the potential to be affected. The root cause analysis indicates the director of nursing received education on the The nursing home administrator or designee will educate the director of nursing services on the Delaware State Reporting Guidelines. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit residents who experienced a fall with transfer to the hospital weekly for 3 weeks, then monthly for 3 months to ensure state was notified of the transfer until 100% compliance is achieved. 	3/18/2025

lunhapund Turk Herin Amie



DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 7 of 7

NAME OF FACILITY: Polaris Healthcare & Rehab Center LLC

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: January 28, 2025

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION
	8/7/2024 10:32 PM — A nursing progress note documented: "Resident returned from the ER after being seen from head contusion (sic.) pots fall."		
	1/15/25 1:25 PM - During an interview, E1 (NHA) stated that the facility did not report R89's fall related to R89 did not sustain any injury.		
	The facility failed to report to the State agency that R3 had a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care setting.		
	1/24/25 1:30 PM - Findings reviewed with E1, E2, E3, and E4.		
		× ×	

Provider's Signature Muhymand

THE Intern January Bate 3/18/2025

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085058	B. WING			1	C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 \	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE W CLARKE AVENUE LFORD, DE 19963	Į U1.	/28/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
E 037 SS=E	was conducted at the 2025 through Janua census was 91 on the In accordance with Emergency Prepare conducted by The Inthe Office of Long-Throtection at this faperiod. Based on old document review, Edeficiencies were ided EP Training Program CFR(s): 483.73(d)(1), \$403.748(d)(1), \$483.73(d)(1), \$483.73(d)(1), \$483.73(d)(1), \$485.68(d)(1), \$485.727(d)(1), \$485.727(d)(1). *[For RNCHIs at \$480.18 at \$484.102, REHs under \$485.727, OFRHC/FQHCs at \$490 (1) Training program the following: (i) Initial training in expolicies and procedustaff, individuals pro	m 1) 6.54(d)(1), §418.113(d)(1), 60.84(d)(1), §482.15(d)(1), 6.475(d)(1), §484.102(d)(1), 6.542(d)(1), §485.625(d)(1), 65.920(d)(1), §486.360(d)(1), 03.748, ASCs at §416.54, 65, ICF/IIDs at §483.475, HHAs at §485.542, "Organizations" POs at §486.360,	E 03	37			3/18/25
ABODATON	least every 2 years.	ncy preparedness training at	A=1.1==				
ABUKATURY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/26/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING	-		C /28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	preparedness train (iv) Demonstrate si procedures. (v) If the emergency procedures are sig must conduct train procedures. *[For Hospices at § hospice must do al (i) Initial training in policies and proced hospice employees services under arra expected roles. (ii) Demonstrate st procedures. (iii) Provide emerge least every 2 years (iv) Periodically rev emergency prepare employees (includi special emphasis p procedures necess others. (v) Maintain docum preparedness train (vi) If the emergency procedures are sig must conduct train procedures. *[For PRTFs at §44 program. The PRT (i) Initial training in policies and procedures are sig	nentation of all emergency ing. taff knowledge of emergency by preparedness policies and nificantly updated, the [facility] ing on the updated policies and [A18.113(d):] (1) Training. The life of the following: emergency preparedness dures to all new and existing and individuals providing angement, consistent with their aff knowledge of emergency ency preparedness training at the life of the following and rehearse its edness plan with hospice ng nonemployee staff), with placed on carrying out the sary to protect patients and mentation of all emergency	E 03	7		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			C 01/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 037	arrangement, and vexpected roles. (ii) After initial traini preparedness traini (iii) Demonstrate staprocedures. (iv) Maintain docum preparedness traini (v) If the emergency procedures are sign must conduct trainin procedures. *[For PACE at §460 organization must di) Initial training in epolicies and proced staff, individuals proarrangement, contravolunteers, consiste (ii) Provide emerger least every 2 years. (iii) Demonstrate staprocedures, includir what to do, where to case of an emergency) Maintain docum (v) If the emergency in Maintain docum (v) If the emergency procedures are sign must conduct trainin procedures. *[For LTC Facilities Program. The LTC following: (i) Initial training in epolicies and procedures are sign must conduct training and procedures and procedures are sign must conduct training and procedures are sign must conduct trainin	rolunteers, consistent with their ng, provide emergency ng every 2 years. aff knowledge of emergency mentation of all emergency ng. If preparedness policies and nificantly updated, the PRTF ng on the updated policies and of the following: emergency preparedness ures to all new and existing exiding on-site services under actors, participants, and ent with their expected roles. Incomprehence the following participants of o go, and whom to contact in	EO	37			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			COMPLETED				
		085058	B. WING	·			28/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ION SHOULD HE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	arrangement, and vexpected role. (ii) Provide emerger least annually. (iii) Maintain docum preparedness traini (iv) Demonstrate straini (iv) Demonstrate straini (iv) Demonstrate straini (iv) Provide initial training and existing staff, ir under arrangement with their expected (ii) Provide emerger least every 2 years. (iii) Maintain docum (iv) Demonstrate straini procedures. All new and assigned specific the CORF's emerger their first workday. Include instruction in alarm systems and equipment. (v) If the emergency procedures are sign must conduct training procedures. *[For CAHs at §485] The CAH must do at (i) Initial training in expolicies and procedure porting and exting and ext	colunteers, consistent with their ancy preparedness training at entation of all emergency aff knowledge of emergency aff knowledge of emergency as 5.68(d):](1) Training. The of the following: ining in emergency are and procedures to all new adviduals providing services, and volunteers, consistent roles. Incomparedness training at entation of the training. Aff knowledge of emergency apersonnel must be oriented fic responsibilities regarding ency plan within 2 weeks of The training program must an the location and use of signals and firefighting and preparedness policies and antificantly updated, the CORF and on the updated policies and a.625(d):] (1) Training program.	ΕO	037			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		085058	B. WING		01/28	3/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 01/20	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	DBE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	cooperation with finauthorities, to all neindividuals providin and volunteers, corroles. (ii) Provide emerge least every 2 years. (iii) Maintain docum (iv) Demonstrate st procedures. (v) If the emergen procedures are sign must conduct training procedures. *[For CMHCs at §44; CMHC must provide preparedness policiand existing staff, ir under arrangement with their expected documentation of the demonstrate staff kiprocedures. There are emergency prepare years. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record refor three (E28, E29, sampled staff members are that staff recorded results and the staff recorded results are that staff recorded results. Findings in Review of facility recorded.	ests, fire prevention, and efighting and disaster aw and existing staff, g services under arrangement, asistent with their expected ancy preparedness training at the entation of the training. The entation of the training aff knowledge of emergency and an accordance of the updated, the CAH and on the updated policies and an accordance of the entation of the training. The entation in the updated policies and accordance of the updated policies and accordance of the updated policies and entation of the updated policies and updated policies	E 03	Facility Director will conduct new employee orientation education an bi-annual education to all staff, incl contracted service employees and volunteers on our emergency preparedness policies and procedu Facility Director & Staff Developme maintain the new employee orienta	uding ures. ent will	
		ng revealed three (3) staff vidence of training within the		and annual education training reco		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A, BUILDII			
		085058	B. WING_		01/2	28/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	emergency prepare - E29 (RN) receive documented Emergency on 4/10/23 E30 (CNA) receive documented Emergency on 10/23/23. 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON (Corporate Support EP Testing Require CFR(s): 483.73(d)(3) §416.54(d)(2), §418 §460.84(d)(2), §482 §483.475(d)(2), §482 §485.542(d)(2), §483 *[For ASCs at §416 at §485.542, OPO, §485.727, CMHCs §491.12, and ESRI (2) Testing. The [fact to test the emergency of the following properties of) had no record of any idness training d the most recently gency Preparedness training red the most recently gency Preparedness training red the most recently gency Preparedness training red the most recently gency Preparedness training reindings were reviewed with N, E3 (ADON) and E4) ments (2) 3.113(d)(2), §441.184(d)(2), (2.15(d)(2), §483.73(d)(2), (3.102(d)(2), §485.68(d)(2), (3.102(d)(2), §485.727(d)(2), (3.102(d)(2), §494.62(d)(2). 3.54, CORFs at §485.68, REHs "Organizations" under at §485.920, RHCs/FQHCs at D Facilities at §494.62]: cility] must conduct exercises acy plan annually. The [facility] collowing:	E 03	Staff knowledge and 100% compete our emergency preparedness polici procedures will be audited and documented. Safety Committee and QAPI comm will review training education and refor 90 days to ensure compliance a provide feedback if additional trainin needed.	nittee ecords and ng is	3/18/25
	(A) When a comm accessible, conduc exercise every 2 ye	unity-based exercise is not t a facility-based functional				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		0	C 1/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		TILOTEOLO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 039	natural or man-madactivation of the emexempt from engag community-based of functional exercise actual event. (ii) Conduct an addivers, opposite the functional exercise this section is conducted not limited to the folional exercise; (A) A second full-scommunity-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock disaster (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusional exercise; (B) A mock disaster (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusional exercise; (B) A mock disaster (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusional exercises, and emerifacility's] emergency *[For Hospices at 41 (2) Testing for hospicational exercises to test the annually. The hospicinum accessible, conduct functional exercise of the community based exercises and exercise of the community based exercises and exercises to test the annually. The hospicinum accessible, conduct functional exercise of the community based exercises to test the annually. The hospic exercises to test the annually.	de emergency that requires bergency plan, the [facility] is ing in its next required or individual, facility-based following the onset of the tional exercise at least every 2 year the full-scale or under paragraph (d)(2)(i) of ucted, that may include, but is lowing: ale exercise that is individual, facility-based or drill; or sise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions ge an emergency plan. Bitty's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop regency events, and revise the y plan, as needed. 18.113(d):] ices that provide care in the enospice must conduct the emergency plan at least	EO	39			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION				COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		01	/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	engaging in its next community-based of facility-based functionset of the emerge (ii) Conduct an add opposite the year the exercise under parais conducted, that not the following: (A) A second full-scommunity-based dexercise; or (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exer a facilitator and inclain a narrated, clinically scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (3) Testing for hospicare directly. The hexercises to test theyear. The hospice (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the hospice eman-made emergency planengaging in its next based or facility-based or facility or facilit	in, the hospital is exempt from a required full scale exercise or individual conal exercise following the ency event. Iditional exercise every 2 years, the full-scale or functional eagraph (d)(2)(i) of this section may include, but is not limited exercise that is for a facility based functional er drill; or excise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using yerelevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. Indices that provide inpatient the emergency plan twice per must do the following: a annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not that an annual individual		039		
	(ii) Conduct an add	ditional annual exercise that not limited to the following:				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING				C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	(A) A second full-sic community-based of exercise; or (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exerfacilitator that including narrated, clinically-rand a set of problem messages, or preparable prob	cale exercise that is or a facility based functional or drill; or cise or workshop led by a des a group discussion using a relevant emergency scenario, in statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. Spice's response to and ation of all drills, tabletop or gency events and revise the cy plan, as needed. 1.184(d), Hospitals at set §485.625(d):] RTF, Hospital, CAH] must of the emergency plan in the properties of the emergency plan in the community based exercise is not an annual individual, conal exercise; or espital, CAH] experiences an annual exercise following the emergency plan, the form engaging in its next community based or individual, onal exercise following the ency event. [additional] annual exercise or e, but is not limited to the	EC	39			

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		1	C /28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		20,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 039	functional exercise; (B) A mock (C) A tabletop eled by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenarious statements, directed questions designed plan. (iii) Analyze the maintain document exercises, and emergency services, and emergency services, and emergency services, and emergency services, and emergency services to test the annually. The PACE following: (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the PACE experimental emergency plant emergency plant emergency plant emergency plant emergency plant emergency following the emergency plant emergency following the emergency plant emergency plant emergency following the emergency plant emergency following the emergency plant emergency p	or individual, a facility-based or disaster drill; or exercise or workshop that is and includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant or, and a set of problem domessages, or prepared to challenge an emergency [facility's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the explan, as needed. 1.84(d):] CE organization must conduct be emergency plan at least emergency exercise is not an annual individual, onal exercise; or eriences an actual natural or not that requires activation of a the PACE is exempt from required full-scale community facility-based functional energency emergency exercise every 2 year the full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section ay include, but is not limited to	EO	139			

Facility ID: DE3060

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING_		01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 01/2	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	community-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exer a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, cli scenario, and a set directed messages, designed to challen (iii) Analyze the PAI maintain documenta exercises, and eme PACE's emergency *[For LTC Facilities (2) The [LTC facility test the emergency including unannouncemergency procedus ICF/IID] must do the (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the [LTC facility actual natural or ma requires activation of LTC facility is exemprequired a full-scale individual, facility-ba following the onset of (ii) Conduct an additional may include, but is real.	or individual, a facility based or r drill; or cise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion, nically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions ge an emergency plan. CE's response to and ation of all drills, tabletop rgency events and revise the plan, as needed. at §483.73(d):] must conduct exercises to plan at least twice per year, ced staff drills using the res. The [LTC facility, following: annual full-scale exercise that it is or nity-based exercise is not an annual individual, anal exercise. by facility experiences an annual exercise of the emergency plan, the post from engaging its next community-based or sed functional exercise that it into limited to the following: all exercise that is an individual, facility based or	E 03	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, cov	COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			C /28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 039	(C) A tabletop exer a facilitator includes narrated, clinically-rand a set of probler messages, or preparent problems and a set of problems and a set of problem messages, or preparent problems and maintain docur exercises, and emerged. The ICF/IIDs at §4 (2) Testing. The ICF to test the emergen The ICF/IID must d (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based functional exercise emergency plarengaging in its next community-based of functional exercise emergency event. (ii) Conduct an add may include, but is (A) A second full-socommunity-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock disaster (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, cl scenario, and a set	cise or workshop that is led by a group discussion, using a relevant emergency scenario, in statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. C facility] facility's response to mentation of all drills, tabletop regency events, and revise the semergency plan, as needed. 83.475(d)]: F/IID must conduct exercises cy plan at least twice per year, to the following: annual full-scale exercise that di; or annual individual, conal exercise; or reperiences an actual natural or ney that requires activation of a required full-scale or individual, facility-based following the onset of the actional annual exercise that not limited to the following: an individual, facility-based or	EO	39			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	designed to challen (iii) Analyze the ICF maintain documents exercises, and eme ICF/IID's emergence *[For HHAs at §484 (d)(2) Testing. The It to test the emergen least annually. The (i) Participate in a fucommunity-based; (A) When a con accessible, conduct facility-based function. (B) If the HHA con accessible, conduct facility-based function. (B) If the HHA con accessible, conduct facility-based function. (B) If the HHA con accessible, conduct facility-based function. (B) If the HHA con accessible, conduct facility-based functional exercise functional exercise functional exercise functional exercise under parais conducted, that limited to the followi (A) A second full community-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock disactional exercise; (B) A mock disactional exercise; (B) A mock disactional exercise; (C) A tabletop exercise for a facilitator and discussion, using a emergency scenario statements, directed	ge an emergency plan. //IID's response to and ation of all drills, tabletop rgency events, and revise the y plan, as needed. //IO2]	EO	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING _			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	documentation of all emergency events, emergency plan, as *[For OPOs at §486 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emergen following: (i) Conduct a paper workshop at least a led by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenaric statements, directed questions designed plan. If the OPO eximan-made emergency planengaging in its next following the onset (ii) Analyze the OPO documentation of a emergency events, OPO's] emergency *[RNCHIs at §403. (d)(2) Testing. The exercises to test the must do the followir (i) Conduct a paper least annually. A tat discussion led by a clinically-relevant er of problem stateme	A's response to and maintain II drills, tabletop exercises, and and revise the HHA's needed. 3.360] DPO must conduct exercises by plan. The OPO must do the representation of the period of the chased, tabletop exercise or needed. The open must do the representation of the period of the period of the emergency of the emergency event. The open is exempt from required testing exercise of the emergency event. The open is exempt from required testing exercise of the emergency event. The open is exempt from required testing exercise of the emergency event. The open is exempt from required testing exercise of the emergency event. The open is exempt from required testing exercise of the emergency event. The open is the service of the emergency event.	E 03	9		

			E SURVEY IPLETED			
		085058	B. WING _			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		10.102
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	(ii) Analyze the RNI maintain document and emergency every emergency plan, as This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview determined that the required annual Emin the previous twel 1/17/25 3:05 PM- A of Maintenance) revexperienced a an arrequiring the full act which would have exparticipation in othe 1/24/25 10:45 AM- Athat the facility was documentation of the full-scale communit exercise, or worksh 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON (Corporate Support) INITIAL COMMENT An unannounced A was conducted at the 2025 through Janual contained in this repobservations, intervirecords and other facilities and the facilities	HCI's response to and ation of all tabletop exercises, ents, and revise the RNHCI's is needed. NT is not met as evidenced of and document review, it was a facility failed to complete the nergency Preparedness testing we months. Findings include: In interview with E8 (Director wealed the facility had not ctual qualifying emergency plan, exempted the acuity from a remergency plan testing. An email from E8 indicated unable to provide the facility's participation in a sy-based exercise, table op in the past twelve months. Findings were reviewed with (I), E3 (ADON) and E4 (I) TS Innual and Complaint Survey his facility from January 13, any 28, 2025. The deficiencies	F 00	Facility Director will coordinate an schedule (1) full scale exercise wi EMA, fire, police and EMS service annual basis. (1) Table top exercibe conduct annually, which will be our fire safety contractor to facilital group discussion reviewing our community□s Emergency prepare policies and procedures. Safety Committee will audit month completed exercises in accordance our HVA to determine the specific exercises and table top discussion. Safety Committee and QAPI will reexercise schedule and table top exto be conducted annually in complexith emergency preparedness guis Safety Committee meeting minute reflect such schedule, testing requirements and exercise topics.	th local is on se will led by te a dness ly our e with eview kercise iance delines.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		085058	B. WING_		16	/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	as follows: ADON - Assistant EBOM - Business Of CNA - Certified Nur CCS - Corporate ODON - Director of NLPN - Licensed Pra NP - Nurse Reactio RN - Registered Nu SW - Social worker Advance Directive - person's wishes regoften including a liv wishes are carried ounable to communi ALS - Amyotrophic system disease tha brain and spinal corcontrol and is a pro Alzheimer's Disease attacks the brain's rememory, thinking an Anti-anxiety Medica any of several disor fear, apprehension Antibiotic - medicati infections; Arterial duplex scar high-frequency sou capture internal imathe arms, legs and BIMS - (Brief Intervassessment of the	Director of Nursing; fice Manager; se's Aide; clinical Support; lursing; actical Nurse; arary; arse; a written statement of a garding medical treatment, and will, made to ensure those but should the person be cate them to a doctor; lateral sclerosis, is a nervous t affects nerve cells in the d. ALS causes loss of muscle gressive and fatal disease. e - degenerative disorder that nerve cells resulting in loss of and language; ation - medication used to treat ders that cause nervousness, and worrying; ion used to treat bacterial a - a painless exam that uses and waves (ultrasound) to ages of the major arteries in	ı			

				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085058	B. WING	•			2 <mark>8/2025</mark>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	DDE	0177	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	with 15 being the bearder Scale - tool development of pre Cognitively Impaire processes; thinking losing the ability to or write, resulting in independently Cognitively Intact - Debridement - remose that healthy tissuremoval of dead, daimprove the healing healthy tissue OR the nonliving tissue from Deep Tissue Injury localized area of dispreceded by tissue boggy (wet, spongy than adjacent tissue Dementia - a severe characterized by me abstract thinking, armental functions su that is severe enough daily functioning Diabetes mellitus: Normally high level blood EMR - (Electronic Normats) electronically stored format. End-Stage Renal Diswhere the kidneys se Eschar - dead tissue and tissue damage	used to determine risk for assure ulcers; d - abnormal mental OR mental decline including understand, the ability to talk the inability to live able to make own decisions oval of necrotic (dead) tissues are can regenerate OR surgical amaged, or infected tissue to a potential of the remaining the process of removing the process of removing that is painful, mushy, firm, feeling), warmer or cooler as state of cognitive impairment temory loss, difficulty with and disorientation OR loss of the as memory and reasoning that to interfere with a person's and the sugar glucose in the dedical Record) - a tion of patient and population health information in a digital sease - (ESRD) disease	FO	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING_			1	28/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
POLARIS	S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVEN MILFORD, DE 19			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	scab; usually black FlexPen - trademar insulin that is prefill for accurate measured of units to be admir Foley catheter - a trademar inserted and retained to empty urine from Frequently Incontinurinary incontinent continent voiding drademark over something bel Hallucinations - sor does not really exist Hyperglycemia - high Incontinence - loss bowel function Insulin - a hormone glucose (a type of siglucose enter the bhormone to treat dimake enough insult Kardes - instruction residents by the CMMDS assessment of all rinursing homes that capabilities and head MG/DL - Milligrams measure that show substance in a spe Moderate cognitive cues and supervision Necrosis / Necrotic interruption of bloomon-viable tissue	in color rk for a device to administer ed and color-coded. It allows rement by dialing the number nistered ubular, flexible instrument ed in the bladder by a balloon in the bladder; ent - 7 or more episodes of e, but at least one episode of uring a 7 day look back period cial statement of a complaint ieved to be wrong or unfair; mething that seems real but it; h blood sugar; of control of bladder &/or a that lowers the level of sugar) in the blood by helping ody's cells. Doctors use this abetes when the body can't in on its own; as for care provided to the NA; federally mandated andardized, clinical esidents in Medicare/Medicaid alth needs; aper deciliter, a unit of s the concentration of a cific amount of fluid impairment - decisions poor;	FO				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
	,	085058	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		1/28/2025
POLARIS	HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	vascular or brain da strokes; Offloading - remova Oxycodone - an opi sometimes called a moderate to severe Pain Scale - 1-10. T pain. The patient to one to ten, with ten imaginable and one Pixus - System for s and back up medica Pressure Ulcers (Pt develops when the to pressure; ROM - Range of momovement. Scheduled (or times time interval toileting with urinary incontin Serosanguineous - and blood; Skin prep - a liquid fupon application to i film; Sliding scale with instanting stanting scale with instanting stanting scale with instanting stanting scale with instanting scale with instanti	r than Alzheimer's, such as image caused by multiple all of pressure from an area; oid pain medication narcotic; used to treat pain; The most common scale for identify their pain between being the worst pain being no pain at all; storage of emergency stock ations. Us) - sore area of skin that bolood supply to it is cut off due oftion - exercises to asssit with to toileting program - fixed grassistance for resident's	FO			
	value or range of va administered become readings are higher. be tailored to the indunique circumstance requirements; TAR - Treatment Ad Unit - a type of measunstageable - Tissu of the ulcer is unable	lues. The insulin dose to be les greater when blood sugar Each sliding scale needs to lividual, as each patient has es and different insulin ministration Record;				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085058	B. WING		C 01/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 561	that is tan, brown o more severe than s	and/or eschar (dead tissue r black and tissue damage slough in the wound bed).	F 000		3/18/25
	promote and facilitath	e right to and the facility must ate resident self-determination resident choice, including but ghts specified in paragraphs (f)			
	activities, schedule waking times), hea care services consi	esident has a right to choose s (including sleeping and lith care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other his of this part.			
	choices about aspe	esident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the ificant to the resident.			
	with members of th	esident has a right to interact e community and participate in s both inside and outside the			
	participate in other religious, and comr interfere with the rig facility. This REQUIREMED by:	esident has a right to activities, including social, munity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced and record review it was		R85 was interviewed by the Direct	tor of
		one (R85) out of thirty-seven		Nursing or designee for her prefere	

			E SURVEY PLETED			
		085058	B. WING _		ı	28/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	LOTZOZO
POLARIS	S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	residents reviewed the facility failed to being honored. Find Review of R85's clip 12/12/24 - Resident 12/13/24 - A resided documented that it choose between a sponge bath. The expreferred a shower 12/18/24 - A physic showers two times Saturday 7:00 AM to 1/13/25 9:55 AM - A that the facility did in preference to time of 1/17/25 8:40 AM - A revealed that the resthe electronic medityped schedule post 1/17/25 8:50 AM - A RN) confirmed that based on room number 1/17/25 8:50 AM - A RN)	in the investigative sample, ensure care preferences were dings include: nical record revealed: t was admitted to the facility. nt preference evaluation was very important for R85 to tub bath, shower, bed bath or evaluation indicated that R85. ian's order documented a week on Wednesday and to 3:00 PM shift. An interview with R85 revealed not ask R85 regarding her	F 56	related to showers and resident is havith her current shower schedule. Residents who reside at this facility the potential to be affected by this a deficient practice. The Director of I or designee will review current resist to ensure their preference for show being honored. The Root Cause Analysis indicates was interviewed about her preferent the time of admission and indicated preferred a shower rather than a barresident BIMS is a 15 and is offered bathing options with each shower. Shas never expressed a desire to shoon specific days or times. The DON or designee will educate on Resident Rights to include hono resident preferences. NHA or designed will educate Activities Director to intall new admissions for their preferencement. The NHA or designee will interview residents weekly for 3 weeks until 1 compliance is achieved, then month 3 months with a goal of 100% compto be achieved and sustained to entheir preferences for showers are bhonored. Results of these audits wireviewed at QAPI to determine if fo action is needed.	have alleged Nursing dents vers are R85 aces at dishe ath. ed She awar staff ring mee erview ances. 5 100% anly for oliance sure eing II be	
F 567 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support).	Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical ment of Personal Funds 0(i)(ii)	F 56			3/18/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085058	B. WING		- 01	C /28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 567	§483.10(f)(10) The manage his or her fithe right to know, in facility may impose funds. (i) The facility must deposit their persor resident chooses to the facility, upon wr resident, the facility resident's funds and account for the deposited with the f section. (ii) Deposit of Funds (A) In general: Excello)(ii)(B) of this section and resident's person interest bearing separate from any accounts, and that resident's funds to the accounts, there must for each resident's maintain a resident's maintain a resident's maintain a resident's funds in exceed \$100 in a not interest-bearing account (or account the facility must defunds in excess of \$100 in a not interest earned of account (or account the facility's operating all interest earned of account. (In pooled separate accounting The facility must materials)	resident has a right to financial affairs. This includes advance, what charges a against a resident's personal not require residents to hal funds with the facility. If a deposit personal funds with itten authorization of a must act as a fiduciary of the d hold, safeguard, manage, personal funds of the resident acility, as specified in this	F 5	67		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING C 085058 B, WING 01/28/2025

01/28/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER MILFORD, DE 19963 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 567 Continued From page 22 F 567 interest-bearing account, or petty cash fund. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review and interview it was R43 and R79 have access to their determined that for two (R43 and R79) out of resident funds. three residents reviewed for personal funds the facility failed to ensure residents had access to Residents who are not private pay have the their funds. Findings include: the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. NHA or designee will The facility policy entitled, "Deposit of Resident meet with the Resident Council to inform Funds" last updated March 2021 indicated. them of how they can access their funds "Should the resident permit the facility to hold, during off hours. safeguard, and manage his or her personal

The facility policy entitled, "Deposit of Resident Funds" last updated March 2021 indicated, "Should the resident permit the facility to hold, safeguard, and manage his or her personal funds, the facility will: provide the resident access to funds of fifty dollars or less within twenty four hours, and access to funds in excess of fifty dollars within three banking days."

1. 11/2/24 - An MDS assessment documented that R79 was cognitively intact.

12/23/24 - A receipt in the facility records documented that R79 received 50.00 in personal funds from E17 (BOM).

1/13/25 10:48 AM - During an interview R79 stated, "They had a change in the person who was disbursing the money and she had to be oriented. I wanted it for Christmas and I got it two days before Christmas. Which was too late because I wanted to send Christmas cards. I made the request at least the beginning of the month and I didn't get it until the week of (sic). I was talking about it to [E1 (NHA) and E17 (BOM)]; I usually just have to call and then I sign a slip."

1/22/25 10:54 AM - During an interview R79 reported requesting personal funds from "[E17

The Root Cause Analysis indicates the funds were not available per facility policy.

The Business Office Manager (BOM) or designee reviewed and revised facility process to include funds being upon resident request.

The BOM or designee will audit resident funds weekly for 3 weeks until 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly for 3 months with a goal of 100% compliance to be achieved and sustained to ensure funds are available in the facility. Results of these audits will be reviewed at QAPI to determine if follow up action is needed.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	PLETED
		085058	B. WING			1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I W CLARKE AVENUE ILFORD, DE 19963	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 567	had to wait." 2. 12/24/24 - A recedence documented that Repersonal funds from 12/27/24 - An annual documented that Research 1/21/25 11:45 AM - (BOM) "I came in magnetic (BOM) position was E17 confirmed that access personal further fifty dollars and "nodays" for larger amasurveyor with two for esidents for Decendocumented as dis 12/23/24. 1/22/25 11:07 AM - stated, "I told [E18] take out some monto wait for the other acclimated so I had the money. 1/22/25 11:27 AM - surveyor that E18 (employment was 1 started on 12/16/24 regional person conhelping out as well. of how this informar residents.	then I told reception. Then I eipt in the facility records 43 received 100.00 in	F 5	567			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PRO IDEN		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING_		01	C /28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		12012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 567 F 578 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DOI Request/Refuse/Ds CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The discontinue treatment to participate in expformulate an advantage shall be serviced as the right the provision of meservices deemed minappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specified services deemed minappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specified subpart I (Advance (i) These requirements inform and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a versident's option, for (iii) Facilities are peentities to furnish the legally responsible for the requirements of this (iv) If an adult individual resident's resident with State law.	N), and E4(CCS). scntnue Trmnt; FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to ace directive. Ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical hedically unnecessary or a facility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). The include provisions to written information to all adult and the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the rmulate an advance directive. Written description of the implement advance directives are law. In the information but are still for ensuring that the	F 56			3/18/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING _		III	C 28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	provide this inform or she is able to refollow-up procedulate information to appropriate time. This REQUIREMED by: Based on intervied determined that for residents reviewer facility failed to off an advance direct Review of R81's off an advance direct Review of R81's off an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directed full code. The remblank relating to an advanced directively in the second directively full for the full full full full full full full ful	nation to the individual once he eceive such information. The provide such information are must be in place to provide the individual directly at the sent of the individual directly at the sent one (R81) out of five do for Advance Directives, the fer an opportunity to formulate ive. Findings include: Idinical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility. It is not met as evidenced It is not met as evidenced It was one (R81) out of five do for Advance Directives, the fer an opportunity to formulate ive. Findings include: Idinical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility was a national revealed that "Exhibit G: do form" documented R81 was a national reference of the form was left uestions regarding formulating of tive. In MDS assessment was score of 15 indicating R81 tact. In An interview with R81 was not offered to formulate an ec. An interview with E41 (SW) anced directives get discussed	F 57	R81 was offered the opportur formulate an advanced directifilled out the document's required to have the potential to be affect alleged deficient practice Curricesidents will be audited to enadvanced directive is completed. The Root Cause Analysis indice Admissions Director lacked the knowledge in completing the frequested the admissions direct process of completing advanced directives for new residents. The Administrator or designed enew admissions weekly for 3 to 100% compliance is achieved monthly for 3 months with a great complete. Results of these autreviewed at QAPI to determine action is needed.	the facility ed by this ent sure their e. cates the e orm will cor on the ed will audit weeks until , then oal of 100% d sustained ive is dits will be		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085058	B. WING		01	C / 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 01.	12012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=D	sheet regarding adverthat she did not ask formulate an advantion 1/14/25 2:45 PM - Acconfirmed that nurs discuss advanced directives intensity of medical from the clinical rectives intensity of medical from the clinical rectives intensity of medical from the clinical rectives advanced directive. 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support). Notify of Changes (ICFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify in A facility must improve the consistent with his consult with the resicults in injury and physician intervention (B) A significant chamental, or psychosodeterioration in health	vanced directive. E6 confirmed R81 if he would like to ced directive. An interview with E27 (RN) ing staff is responsible to directive with newly admitted ented R81's "preferred care and treatment" form ord dated 3/25/24 and 8/9/24. These forms were completed esion. The aforementioned esident's preferred code status of information regarding indings were reviewed with and the complete code status of information regarding indings were reviewed with and provided the code status of information regarding indings were reviewed with and the code code status of information regarding indings were reviewed with and the code code status of information regarding indings were reviewed with and the code code code code code code code cod	F 578			3/18/25
	clinical complication (C) A need to alter transport a need to discontinu		,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING_		C 01/28/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page 27 commence a new form of treatment); or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the resident from the facility as specified in §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making notification under paragraph (g) (14)(i) of this section, the facility must ensure that all pertinent information specified in §483.15(c)(2) is available and provided upon request to the physician. (iii) The facility must also promptly notify the resident and the resident representative, if any, when there is- (A) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in §483.10(e)(6); or (B) A change in resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (e)(10) of this section. (iv) The facility must record and periodically update the address (mailing and email) and phone number of the resident representative(s).		F 58	30		
	that is a composit §483.5) must discits physical config locations that compart, and must sproom changes be under §483.15(c). This REQUIREMIBY: Based on intervied determined that for residents reviewe facility failed to coresponsible party	emposite distinct part. A facility e distinct part (as defined in close in its admission agreement uration, including the various aprise the composite distinct ecify the policies that apply to tween its different locations (9). ENT is not met as evidenced ew and record review, it was or one (R64) out of two d for change in condition, the insult the provider and notify the when R64 experienced a e in condition and plan of care.		R64's daughter has been made her change in condition that resunew orders from her physician. Seen made aware of the results ordered tests and is in agreement treatment plan.	ılted in She has of the	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		C 01/28/202	C 01/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	ETION	
	Findings include: Cross refer F773 Review of R64's clin 11/27/24 - R64 was 12/4/25 - An admiss was a BIMS of 7 incimpairment. 1/10/25 - A progress reported that R64 w baseline. E27 (RN) assessment and ca 1/10/25 1:34 PM - A that R64 had a non-confusion, speech theart rate, was drow Additionally, R64 was Tylenol, and Tums p 1/10/25 7:56 PM - A that R64 refused direlevated heart rate. note documented the with new orders. 1/10/25 11:00 PM - A documented complete comprehensive met infuse normal saline	admitted to the facility. sion MDS documented R64 dicating severe cognitive s note documented that FM3 vas lethargic and not at her documented R64's lled the on-call provider. A progress note documented productive cough, mild unclear at times, elevated vsy nd not her usual self. as given cough medicine,	F 580	Residents residing at the facility, whave a change in condition, have the potential to be affected by this alleg deficient practice. The Director of Moon or designee will review the ladays for residents with changes in conditions resulting in a change to the treatment plan. If changes in conditionange to treatment plan were identified the DON or designee will ensure reand/or resident representative notified. The nurse identifying the change in resident condition failed to contact the resident's sister after identifying the change condition and subsequently receiving new physician's orders to the identified change due to this being on-going condition and lacked the knowledge to notify with each new intervention. The DON or designee will in-service licensed nursing staff on notifying all documenting notification of the resident/or resident representative with changes in resident condition and changes to the resident treatment put the DON or designee will review the 24-hour report weekly for 3 weeks all 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly for 3 months with a goal of compliance to be achieved and sust to ensure residents identified with a change in condition have resident aresident representative notification of the resident repres	the led Nursing last 7 sheir lion or tified sident cation. The land land land land land land land land		
	was high.			resident representative notification of change. The results of these audits	of the will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING				C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	1/11/25 3:48 PM - A that R46 pulled out 1/13/25 4:30 PM - A documented a ches Rocephin (antibiotic intramuscularly immission blood cell elevation 1/14/25 3:25 PM - A documented Bactrion trablet two times (pneumonia) for five 1/15/25 1:15 PM - I she was unaware the done, received laby pneumonia, started changed to thicken not received an upo 10:00 PM on 1/10/2 notify her that R46 dehydration. 1/15/25 1:45 PM - I confirmed that the pevidence of notifical plan of care for R46 1/15/25 2:13 PM - I confirmed that the pevidence of notifical lab results. The facility lacked exprovider of R46's la of updating R46's results.	A progress note documented peripheral line from left arm. A physician's order for R64 st x-ray with two views and coinject one gram nediately (STAT) for white A physician's order for R64 m (antibiotic) 800-160 mg give is a day for left base infiltrate endays. In an interview FM3 revealed that R46 had a chest X-ray work, was diagnosed with it on antibiotics as well as being end liquids. FM3 stated she had date on R46's condition since its when staff nurse called to was ordered an IV related to interview with E27 (RN) progress notes lacked ition to FM3 about changes to	F 5	80	reviewed at QAPI to determine if for action is needed.	ollow up	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B, WING		1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	1/24/25 1:30 PM - F	ge 30 Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical	F 580			
	Grievances CFR(s): 483.10(j)(1)-(4)	F 585	j		3/18/25
	grievances to the fa that hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such grieva respect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the behave	ces. esident has the right to voice esident of other es without discrimination or efear of discrimination or ances include those with treatment which has been es that which has not been evior of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC				
	facility must make p	esident has the right to and the prompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in a paragraph.				
		icility must make information vance or complaint available				
	grievance policy to e of all grievances reg contained in this par provider must give a to the resident. The include: (i) Notifying resident postings in prominer facility of the right to	cility must establish a ensure the prompt resolution garding the residents' rights ragraph. Upon request, the a copy of the grievance policy grievance policy must individually or through the file grievances orally r in writing; the right to file				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		01	/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	grievances anonymof the grievance off can be filed, that is address (mailing an number; a reasona completing the revito obtain a written of grievance; and the independent entitie be filed, that is, the Quality Improveme Agency and State Laprogram or protecti (ii) Identifying a Griresponsible for overeceiving and track conclusions; leadin by the facility; main information associate example, the identify grievances submitt written grievance doordinating with sinecessary in light of (iii) As necessary, the prevent further poteright while the alleginvestigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including injund/or misapproprianyone furnishing sprovider, to the adras required by Stat (v) Ensuring that all include the date the	nously; the contact information icial with whom a grievance his or her name, business and email) and business phone ble expected time frame for ew of the grievance; the right decision regarding his or her contact information of s with whom grievances may pertinent State agency, and Organization, State Survey cong-Term Care Ombudsman on and advocacy system; evance Official who is reseing the grievance process, ing grievances through to their g any necessary investigations taining the confidentiality of all atted with grievances, for ty of the resident for those ed anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and tate and federal agencies as if specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident ed violation is being §483.12(c)(1), immediately diviolations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ministrator of the provider; and	F 5	85			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		C 01/28/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	ETION	
F 585	the steps taken to i summary of the peregarding the residuals to whether the gonfirmed, any contaken by the facility and the date the wr (vi) Taking appropriaccordance with Stof the residents' rigor if an outside entithe State Survey Agorganization, or loconfirms a violation rights within its area (vii) Maintaining eviresult of all grievants years from the issuediston. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview other facility documentat for one (R64) of grievances, the facinesident concerns resident resident resident concerns resident res	nvestigate the grievance, a rtinent findings or conclusions ent's concerns(s), a statement rievance was confirmed or not rective action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, ritten decision was issued; rate corrective action in ate law if the alleged violation that is confirmed by the facility thaving jurisdiction, such as gency, Quality Improvement cal law enforcement agency for any of these residents' and dence demonstrating the ces for a period of no less than suance of the grievance NT is not met as evidenced or, record review and review of entation, it was determined but of one reviewed for elity failed to ensure that eceived by the facility included solve the resident's problems. Inical record revealed: admitted to the facility. Ince form was filed by FM3 elothing for R64 and a staff care. The form the grievance was resolved on	F 5	R64's grievance has been resolve the resident and her representative satisfied with the resolution. Residents who reside in the facility have a grievance have the potentia affected by this same alleged defic practice. The Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) or designee w grievances received for the prior 30 to ensure the grievance has been resolved and the resident or persor placing the grievance is satisfied w resolution. The root cause analysis indicates the Nursing Home Administrator assign grievance to be investigated and resolution.	are and I to be ent ill audit days th the		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS 21 W CLARKE A MILFORD, DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	1/13/25 12:33 PM revealed that R64 bottoms and that a away. FM3 stated visit R64 and she to missing. FM3 state told her that the pewas not nice to her also stated that the missing pants with 1/15/25 11:23 AM and E2 (DON) con addressed the griemember mentioned education about cudid not offer to replace to the receipt for the paja. The facility failed to received by the factoresolve the resident 1/24/25 1:30 PM - E1 (NHA), E2 (DO Support). Transfer and Disch CFR(s): 483.15(c)(1) Facility facility facility must remain in the facility discharge the resident (A) The transfer or	An interview with FM3 was missing a pair of pajama staff member threw them that on 12/30/24 she was in to old FM3 about her pants being that R64 was very upset and rson who threw the pants away on the date in question. FM3 facility did not rectify the her or offer to replace them. An interview with E1 (NHA) firmed that the facility had vance. E2 stated that the staff d in the grievance was given istomer service. E2 stated he ace the pants or provide called FM3 and requested a ma pants to reimburse. Densure that resident concerns fility included prompt efforts to out's problems. Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical that arge Requirements 1)(i)(ii)(2)(i)-(iii) Find discharge- ity requirements 1) permit each resident to y, and not transfer or lent from the facility unless- discharge is necessary for the and the resident's needs	F 5	by to two seperspective mistakenly the grievan resolved by grievance. The NHA of interdisciplication process an resolution. The NHA of grievances until 100% monthly for compliance to ensure resolved to results of the QAPI to deneeded.	eparate individuals for the parts. The grievance we resolved after the first parts are was investigated and the follow up to ensure the follow up action the follow up acti	weeks, then f 100% stained been on. The wed at	3/18/25

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085058	B WING_		1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	(B) The transfer or because the reside sufficiently so the reservices provided by (C) The safety of in endangered due to status of the reside (D) The health of in otherwise be endanged. (E) The resident has appropriate notice, under Medicare or I Nonpayment applies submit the necessary payment or after the Medicare or Medicaresident who become admission to a facility resident while the alloward or (F) The facility ceas (ii) The facility may resident while the alloward or 431.230 of this charge notice from 431.220(a)(3) of this discharge or transferor safety of the resident under any control of the facility of the facil	discharge is appropriate nt's health has improved esident no longer needs the by the facility; dividuals in the facility is the clinical or behavioral nt; dividuals in the facility would regered; s failed, after reasonable and to pay for (or to have paid Medicaid) a stay at the facility. s if the resident does not ry paperwork for third party e third party, including hid, denies the claim and the pay for his or her stay. For a mes eligible for Medicaid after ity, the facility may charge a hele charges under Medicaid; es to operate. The facility pursuant to apter, when a resident right to appeal a transfer or m the facility pursuant to § s chapter, unless the failure to be would endanger the health dent or other individuals in the must document the danger er or discharge would pose.	F 62			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING		<u></u>	1.	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ARKE AVENUE RD, DE 19963	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	or discharge is door medical record and communicated to the institution or provide (i) Documentation in must include: (A) The basis for the (i) of this section. (B) In the case of posection, the specific be met, facility atterneeds, and the service facility to meet the resident (ii) The documentate (2)(i) of this section (A) The resident's position (A) The resident's position (B) A physician when the section (C) A physician when the section (C) Information proving the section (C) Advance Direct (D) All special instruction (C) Advance Direct (D) All special instruction (E) Comprehensive (F) All other necession of the resident consistent with §48 any other document a safe and effective This REQUIREMENT.	umented in the resident's appropriate information is he receiving health care er. In the resident's medical record the transfer per paragraph (c)(1) aragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this cresident need(s) that cannot impts to meet the resident vice available at the receiving need(s). It is to made by the paragraph (c) must be made by the propriate of the practition; and the transfer or discharge is aragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) or (D) of the practitioner care of the resident. The propriate of the resident including the information including the propriate. The care plan goals; sary information, including a term of the summary, 3.21(c)(2) as applicable, and the transition of care. Note that is not met as evidenced the residenced in the practition of care.	F 6				
	Based on interview	v, record review and review of		R14	48 no longer resides in the fac	lity.	

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C085058 B. WING 01/28/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER MILFORD, DE 19963 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 622 Continued From page 36 F 622 other facility documents it was determined that for The facility has no opportunity to resolve one (R148) out of three residents reviewed for the alleged deficiency. discharge the facility failed to ensure that discharge requirements were met when the Residents who require transfer to an facility initiated discharge regarding R148 acute setting have the potential to be occurred on 10/9/24 without notice to the affected by this alleged deficient practice. resident. Findings include. The Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) or designee will audit residents who have Cross refer to F626. been transferred to the hospital in the last 7 days to ensure discharge requirements Review of R148's clinical record revealed: are met. 8/23/24 - R148 was admitted to the facility with The root causes analysis shows the multiple diagnoses including a history of major facility failed to follow its discharge policy depressive disorder with severe psychotic and practice. symptoms, anxiety, and suicidal ideation. The Administrator or designee will 8/26/24 - A five day MDS assessment educate the admissions director on the documented that R148 was cognitively intact with discharge policy and practice. a goal of remaining in the facility. The NHA or designee will audit residents 10/9/24 7:53 AM - A note in R148's clinical record who have been transferred to the hospital documented that the resident was sent to the and request return to ensure the facility hospital for suicidal ideation. policy has been followed until 100% compliance is achieved. The results of 10/9/24 - The Transfer/Discharge notice indicated these audits will be reviewed at QAPI to the reason for R148's transfer as "it is necessary determine if follow up action is needed for your welfare and needs cannot be met at the facility". The location of the transfer was to

over a referral for the resident."

checklist.

"hospital ER". The notice was signed by R148. Accompanying the transfer notice was a

notification of bed hold policy that was signed by R148, and an "Acute Care Transfer" document

10/9/24 2:56 PM - A social service note in R148's clinical record documented, "Called [another nursing home] at 2:54 PM to see how to send

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING				C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER B HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963	, O 11.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	10/9/24 - A discharge assessment was condischarge plan or reconsidered plan or resident back to the director gave the interest plan of resident back to the director gave the interest plan of reconsidered plan of the Ombudsman transferred out for reconsidering t	ge return not anticipated MDS ompleted for R148 with no eferrals documented. A social service note rned the call from [inpatient taff] on behalf of [R148] and rmation on transferring the efacility. Social service formation to the unit manager efacility transfer list provided documented that R148 was medical leave. During an interview E22 (SW) tric facility stated "The facility 48] to return and I got that his) but [R148] has been	F 6	222			
	R148 to return until Medicaid denied."	Medicaid approval. Then During an interview E24 (RN)					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING _	***************************************	01	C 1/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		//EU:EUE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS=D	former unit manage said we wouldn't be of a large bill". 1/22/25 11:58 AM - (Controller) confirm readmission to the readmissio	During an interview E21 ned that R148 was not allowed facility. E21 stated that R148 he state program they stopped we applied for Medicaid and it as here eight months without ould be a regular discharge or requested a copy of the y appeal documents, a bill, be. The requested documents rom the facility. During an interview E1 (NHA) by had no evidence of a discharge summary for R148. Findings were reviewed with N), and E4(CCS). Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr	F 62	22		3/18/25	
	specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility;	dent representative that ne state bed-hold policy, if ne resident is permitted to residence in the nursing payment policy in the state					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						l .	c
		085058	B. WING			01/2	28/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DOL ABIG	NEALTHOADE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	- 1	21	W CLARKE AVENUE		
POLAKI	S REALITICARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		MI	ILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing factobed-hold periods, we paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; a (iv) The information of this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bedthe time of transfer hospitalization or the facility must provide resident represents specifies the durative described in paragraphis REQUIREMED by: Based on record redetermined that for of three sampled refacility failed to provide resident and/or when transferred to A facility policy and and Returns" revises "All residents/represinformation regardiced-hold policies, verserving a resident absence (hospitaliz Resident's regardled provided written no least twice." 1. Review of R35's	of this chapter, if any; ility's policies regarding which must be consistent with this section, permitting a and a specified in paragraph (e)(1) hold notice upon transfer. At	F 6	225	R46 current resident and have been made aware of their bed hold rights and R61 no longer resides in the facility cannot correct the adeficiency. Residents who require transfer to a acute setting have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient proceed the Nursing Home Administrator (If or designee will audit residents who been transferred to the hospital in the Todays to ensure they received a control to the facility bed hold policy. The root causes analysis shows the nursing staff transferring the resident the hospital failed to provide the be policy to the resident during an emergency transfer to the hospital root cause analysis also indicates the second cause analysis	s. R35 icility lleged in oe actice. NHA) o have he last opy of e nt to d hold The	
		ed the resident was cognitively			admissions director did not issue th		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		1	C 28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	0111	2012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	intact with a BIMS s 1/10/25 - R35 was s 1/16/25 10:44 AM - confirmed E35 had facility to the emerg admitted to the hos clinical record lacke R35 being sent to the either R35 and or R representative. 1/16/25 2:51 PM - E a bed hold notice ha after transfer to the representative. Furt record lacked evide R35 or the responsi hold notice. 1/23/25 3:18 PM - F E1 (NHA). 2. Review of R46's o 11/10/24 8:29 AM - A clinical record docur Emergency room via 11/15/24 9:50 PM - A clinical record docur from acute care hos November 2024 - Re log documented tha hospital on 11/10/24 clinical record lacked	During an interview E6 (AD) been transferred from the ency room on 1/10/25 and pital. Additionally, E35's ed evidence that notification of the ER or a bed hold notice to 35's responsible 66 confirmed and stated, "No ad not been provided to R35 hospital or the responsible her review of R35's clinical nace of any attempts to contact ble representative of a bed indings were confirmed with clinical record revealed: A progress note in R46's mented, "Resident sent to a 911." A progress note in R46's mented, "Resident returned pital." eview of the facility transfer to R46 was transferred to the Review of R46's electronic	F 625	hold policy within 24 hours of an emergency transfer to the hospital. The NHA or designee will in-service licensed nursing staff and admission staff on the bed hold policy. The NHA or designee will review retransfers weekly for 3 weeks until 1 compliance is achieved, then month 3 months with a goal of 100% compliance bed hold's have been issued results of these audits will be review QAPI to determine if follow up action needed.	sident 00% hly for oliance sure ed. The		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		005050	B. WING				C
		085058	D. WING			01/	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	R46 or a representa 1/16/25 10:34 AM evidence of notice of 11/10/24 hospitaliza	ative upon R46's transfer. The surveyor requested of the bed hold policy for R46's ation from E6 (Admissions).	F 6	25			ě
	(Admissions) confir representative reciv	During an interview E6 med that neither R46 nor her yed notification of the bed hold he residents transfer to the					
	3. Review of R61's	clinical record revealed:					
	12/28/24 3:30 PM - clinical record docu to Hospital".	A progress note in R61's mented, "Resident was taken					
	12/31/24 - R61 was the hospital.	readmitted to the facility from			*		
	log documented that hospital on 12/28/24 R61's electronic clir a corresponding be	Review of the facility transfer at R61 was transferred to the 4 for acute care. Review of nical record lacked evidence of ad hold notification provided to ative upon R61's transfer.					
	1/17/25 2:56 PM - I confirmed the findir	Ouring an interview E1 (NHA)					
F 626 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON	ts to Return to Facility	F 6	26			3/18/25
	§483.15(e)(1) Perm facility.	nitting residents to return to					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		085058	B. WING _		1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	A facility must estate on permitting reside after they are hospit therapeutic leave. I following. (i) A resident, whose leave exceeds the	colish and follow a written policy ents to return to the facility talized or placed on The policy must provide for the enospitalization or therapeutic ped-hold period under the to the facility to their previous immediately upon the first in a semi-private room if the rvices provided by the facility; edicare skilled nursing facility doces. determines that a resident downth an expectation of lity, cannot return to the lust comply with the agraph (c) as they apply to mission to a composite the facility to which a resident ite distinct part (as defined in the must be permitted to return in the particular location of the lart in which he or she resided is not available in that location in the resident must be given to that location upon the first there. It is not met as evidenced wiew and interview it was one (R148) out of three	F 62	R148 has not returned to the facilit facility has no opportunity to resolve	y. The	
	residents reviewed of	discharge the facility failed to admitted to the facility or that		alleged deficiency.	-	

_	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING			01/2	28/2025
POLARIS		REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	the facility complie R148 was sent to to not permitted to reinclude: Review of R148's of 8/23/24 - R148 was multiple diagnoses depressive disords symptoms, anxiety 8/26/24 - A five day documented that Fa goal of remaining 10/9/24 7:53 AM - documented that thospital for suicidar 10/9/24 - The Transthe reason for R14 for your welfare an facility" the location "hospital ER". The Accompanying the notification of bed R148, and an "Accompanying the notification of bed R148, and an "Accompanying the notification of ped R148, and an "Accompanying the notification of p	d with discharge requirements. The hospital on 10/9/24 and was turn to the facility. Findings clinical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility with including a history of major er with severe psychotic and suicidal ideation. If MDS assessment and the facility. A note in R148's clinical record the resident was sent to the all ideation. Insfer/Discharge notice indicated the stransfer as "it is necessary and needs cannot be met at the another transfer was to notice was signed by R148. It transfer notice was a hold policy that was signed by the Care Transfer" document A social service note in R148's umented "Called [another the content of the transfer of the care Transfer" document	F 6	26	Residents who are transferred to the hospital have the potential to be affected by this same alleged deficient practice. Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) designee will audit residents who heen transferred to the hospital in the resident of the resident	ected tice. or ave he last status e policy e the return urrent weeks then follow stained he wed at	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085058	B. WING				C /28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	D REHABILITATION CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE W CLARKE AVENUE LFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	10/15/24 2:51 PM documented, "Retupsychiatric facility is they requested inforesident back to the director gave the in [E24(RN)]." October 2024 - The to the Ombudsmar transferred out for 1/10/25 1:17 PM - from the in-patient facility would not all that from E6 (Admiplaced somewhere 1/21/25 1:47 PM - confirmed that R14 the facility. E23 staback, I was told she 1/22/25 10:21 AM - (Admissions) states suicidal ideation wither out to psychiatr R148 was denied in following discharge facility because "At bill like seventy tho letting me readmit I Corporate Director because the bill was	- A social service note urned the call from [inpatient staff] on behalf of [R148] and ormation on transferring the se facility. Social service information to the unit manager of e facility transfer list provided in documented that R148 was medical leave. During an interview E22 (SW) psychiatric facility stated "The llow [R148] to return and I got issions) but [R148] has been e else." During an interview E23 (RN) 48 was denied readmission to sted, "I know she couldn't come	F 6	26			
	1/22/25 11:51 AM -	- During an interview E24 (RN)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			1	C 28/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00000			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	017.	20/2025
		REHABILITATION CENTER		2	II W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		=
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	former unit manage	ge 45 er stated, "[E6] (Admissions) e allowing R148 back because	F 6	326			
		During an interview E21 ed that R148 was not allowed facility.					
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON	Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	556			3/18/25
	§483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compression of each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The condescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, arrequired under §483.10, includer §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §483.10 inclutreatment under §483	t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and it would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	D REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	rationale in the res (iv) In consultation resident's represe (A) The resident's desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. F whether the reside community was as local contact agenentities, for this pu (C) Discharge plar plan, as appropriat requirements set fisection. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as o care plan, must-(iii) Be culturally-contact REQUIREME by: Based on record retermined that for R63, R89 and R91 investigated the facentered care plan. 1. Review of R46's 11/22/24 - An annual documented that F11/15/24 - A physical to receive Insulin G11/16/24 - A physical to receive Insulin G11/16	sident's medical record. with the resident and the intative(s)- goals for admission and preference and potential for facilities must document ent's desire to return to the issessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate rpose. In in the comprehensive care te, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive competent and trauma-informed. NT is not met as evidenced review and interview it was reight (R3, R4, R27, R46, R57,) out of thirty-seven residents cility failed to develop person s. Findings include: clinical record revealed: all MDS assessment and MDS assessment and received insulin. sians order was written for R46 clargine 20 units at bedtime. sians order was written for R46 clargine 20 units at bedtime.	F 6	R46's care plan has been revithe interdisciplinary team and revised to her diabetic Care Plan appropriate. R57's care plan has been revised interdisciplinary team and revised to care plan to include the use antianxiety and antidepressant medications. R63's care plan has been revised interdisciplinary team and revised to her care plan to include her use antianxiety and antidepressant medications. R63's care plan has been revised interdisciplinary team and revised to her care plan has been revised interdisciplinary team and revised to individual her fall risk interved R91's care plan has been revised interdisciplinary team and revised inter	ewed by the sions made of ewed by the sions made refusal to ewed by the sions made entions.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		085058	B. WING			l	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	1/16/25 - Review of evidence of a care residents use of ins 1/16/25 2:20 PM - Ethat addressed R46 The creation date of E1 confirmed the firm 2. Review of R57's 8/27/24 - Physician to receive an anti-amedication. 9/6/24 - An annual documented that R anti-depressant me 12/7/24 - A quarterl received anti-anxiet medications. 1/15/24 - Review of evidence that they adepression, use of anti-depressant me 1/15/25 1:53 PM - Efindings and create address R57's use anti-anxiety medica. 3. Review of R63's	R46's care plans lacked plan that addressed the plan that addressed the pulin and diagnosis of diabetes. E1 (DON) provided a care plan b's diabetes and use of insulin. If the care plan was 1/16/25. Inding. clinical record revealed: s orders were written for R57 excived anti-depressant. MDS assessment for received anti-anxiety and dications. y MDS documented that R57 by and anti-depressant. FR57's care plans lacked addressed R57's anxiety and anti-anxiety medications and dications. E1 (DON) confirmed the dicorresponding care plans to of antidepressant and	F 6	356	to her respiratory care plan. Reside longer resides in the facility. R3's care plan has been reviewed interdisciplinary team and revisions to her Dementia care plan. R4's care plan has been reviewed interdisciplinary team and revisions to his bowel care plan. R27's care plan has been reviewed interdisciplinary team and revisions to his bowel care plan. R27's care plan has been reviewed interdisciplinary team and revisions to her Dementia care plan as approximately approxima	by the made by the made by the made by the made opriate. with ve obe actice has eiving lin to e. he initiate mentia and e has ers for	
	4/24/24 - An annua	I MDS assessment			psychoactive medications to ensure		

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 085058 01/28/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER MILFORD, DE 19963 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 48 F 656 documented that R63 was severely cognitively care plan is in place and individualized to impaired. their care needs. The DON or designee will in-service the 1/13/25 8:53, 1/14/25 1:46 PM, 1/15/25 11:41 AM interdisciplinary team on the process for and 1/17/25 8:33 AM, R63 was observed with initiating a comprehensive individualized approximately one half of an inch of gray and plan of care for newly admitted residents black facial hair on her chin. and revising the plan of care with changes to resident condition. 1/17/25 8:33 AM - During an interview E10 (CNA) confirmed R63's extensive facial hair. E10 stated The DON or designee will review new that R63 is combative with care and especially admissions care plan, residents with showers. E10 added that R63 will not let anvone changes to their treatment plan; including shave her because she does not like "anything new medications and changes in near her face". condition weekly for 3 weeks until 100% compliance is achieved, then monthly for 1/17/25 8:37 AM - During an interview, E12 (LPN) 3 months with a goal of 100% compliance confirmed that R63 did not have a care plan for to be achieved and sustained to ensure refusals of shaving and bathing. the RNAC is aware of the fall with injury. The results of these audits will be 4. Review of R89's clinical record revealed: reviewed at QAPI to determine if follow up action is needed. 5/22/24 - R89 was admitted to the facility with multiple sclerosis, a stroke and was paraplegic. 5/22/24 - R63's fall care plan included for her call bell to be in reach and to apply non-skid footwear except during hygiene. 5/29/24 - A quarterly MDS assessment documented that R89 was totally dependent on staff for all care and could not walk. Although R89 had a fall care plan in place, it was not comprehensive and patient centered related

to R89's paraplegic status, and resultant inability

1/22/25 approximately 1:45 PM - E2 (DON) confirmed that R89's care plan was not

to utilize the call bell and or walk.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B, WING				28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		21	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE W CLARKE AVENUE ILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	appropriate for R88 5. Review of R91's 11/5/24 - R91 was tracheostomy and 11/12/24 - An adm documented that F was ventilator deporated include her respiratory states of the respiratory states of th	9's status. colinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with a dependent on a ventilator. ission MDS assessment R91 had a tracheostomy and endent. are plan revealed that the late a comprehensive care plan irratory status. ately 1:45 PM - E2 (DON) 1 did not have a care plan for tus. colinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with a latia. y MDS documented that R3 litively impaired and had a lately impaired and ha	Fé	856			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING_		C 01/28/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	O II/LO/LULU
POLARIS	S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 656	Continued From pa	ge 50	F 65	56	
	12/18/24 - An admis R4 was always con occasionally inconti				
		eplan revealed that the facility emprehensive care plan to tinence.			
		nn interview with E17 (UM RN) iid not have a care plan for			
	8. Review of R27's	clinical record revealed;			
	10/14/24 - R27 was vascular dementia.	admitted to the facility with			
	10/21/24 - An admis was cognitively intac non-Alzheimers den				
		replan revealed that the facility mprehensive care plan to are.			
		n interview with E17 (UM RN) did not have a care plan for			
F 657	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support). Care Plan Timing ar		F 65	7	3/18/25
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2 §483.21(b) Comprel §483.21(b)(2) A com	,,,,,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		01	/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not (A) The attending (B) A registered nuresident. (C) A nurse aide wresident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent properties the resident and the resident and the resident in the re	n 7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that limited to-physician. Itrse with responsibility for the with responsibility for the pod and nutrition services staff. It racticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). Its be included in a resident's representative is determined the development of the number of the included in a resident representative is determined the development of the included in a resident representative is determined the development of the included by the resident's needs of the resident. The resident is revised by the interdisciplinary is sessment, including both the indicator of the interdisciplinary review.	F6	8		
	Based on record of determined that the revise for one (R8 residents' care plants of the revise for one (R8 residents' care plants of the resident's condition of the resident's condition of the resident of the Nu Assessment Coord	review and interview it has been e facility failed to review and 5) out of thirty-seven sampled ns. Findings include: d procedure titled "Using the vised 8/2006 documented 1. noting a change in the n must also report those rse Supervisor and or the MDS dinator 2. Changes in the n must be reported to the MDS		Residents who resinave pain have the affected by this alle	of pain. The arm reviewed and care to include yels and cal pain intervention. The potential to be aged deficient practice, sing or designee has	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING		1	C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Assessment Coord resident's assessment made." Cross refer F697 1. Review of R85's 12/12/24 - R85 was the diagnoses included back pain, fibromyal unspecified abnorm 12/12/24 11:09 PM documented R85 halacked an acceptable treatment for pain. 12/15/24 - A care ple documented potential related to pain. The goal as pain medical controlling discomfor following intervention verbal and non-verbial pain, assist with turn medication as order not effective or side diversional activities 12/19/24 - An admiss documented that R8 regimen in the last fineeded) pain medication intervention documented that R8 pain occasionally affecting assisting affection and cocasionally affecting residential pain occasionally affecting assisted as a second residential pain occasionally affecting residential pain occasionally affecting residential pain assisting affecting residential pain accasionally affecting residential pain accasional p	clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with ding but not limited to low lgia, muscle weakness, and alities of gait. An admission assessment ad no complaints of pain, e level of pain, and lacked an was initiated for R85 that all for alteration in comfort care plan documented the tion will be effective in rt by next review. The ns were included: assess for all signs and symptoms of all signs and symptoms of all signs and repositioning, ed and notify the physician if effects, and provide sion MDS assessment 5 was on a scheduled pain we days, received PRN (as ation, and received no ventions. The MDS also 5 was having pain frequently,	F 657	experience pain to ensure their careflect acceptable pain levels and individualized plan of care to inclu non-pharmacological pain interver. The root cause analysis indicates nursing failed to develop and implicate plan to provide and monitor acceptable pain levels and non-pharmacological pain interver. The DON or designee will in-service interdisciplinary team on the care revision process. The DON or designee will audit not admitted residents and residents and residents and intervention orders for acceptable plevels and non-pharmacological printerventions weekly for 3 weeks to 100% compliance is achieved, the monthly for 3 months with a goal of compliance to be achieved and sure to ensure the current care plan refer the identified changes. The results these audits will be reviewed at Quidetermine if follow up action is need.	de ntions. that ement a ntions. ce the plan ewly with new pain ain intil n f 100% stained lects of API to	

• =	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085058	B. WING _		C 01/28/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
POLARIS	S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 657	description indicato that R85's BIMS so was cognitively inta 1/23/25 3:34 PM - A revealed that R85's	10/10 with no verbal r. The MDS also documented core was 15 indicating R85 ct. An interview with E17 (RN UM) care plan lacked revision	F 65	7	
	The care plan lacked pain level and pain plan also lacked no interventions for ad Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(ed evidence of an acceptable level goal for R85. The care n-pharmacological dressing R85's pain. Meet Professional Standards 3)(i)	F 65	8	3/18/25
	The services provided as outlined by the commustive (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMED by: Based on record redetermined that for seven residents salprovide services the of quality by having (LPN) complete adadmission progress Delaware State Book NA/UAP Duties 2024* - RN* = Once at LPN may do asses	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was two (R6 and R27) out of thirty mpled, the facility failed to at meet professional standards Licensed Practical Nurses mission assessments and a notes. Findings include: and of Nursing - RN, LPN and 24 Admission Assessments a care plan is established, the sments". linical record revealed:		R27 & R6's no longer resides in th facility. The facility has no opportunce resolve the alleged deficient practice. Newly admitted residents have the potential to be affected by this alleg deficient practice. The Director of nor designee will review residents as in the prior 7 days to ensure a regis nurse completed the initial assessment the resident. The root cause analysis indicates the facility failed to have a RN complete.	ged nursing dmitted stered ment of

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING		01/3	2 <mark>8/2025</mark>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 01/2	20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	12/12/24 - R6 was a 12/12/24 - E45 (LPR assessments: admit bladder continence evaluation, fall risk is side rail evaluation, Braden scale assess An LPN, not an RN, State regulation for practice, completed R6. 1/21/25 10:47 AM - RN) confirmed that were completed by 2. Review of R27's a 10/14/24 - E46 (LPN assessments: admits bladder continence evaluation, fall risk evaluation, and Brade 1/21/25 10:47 AM - RN) confirmed that assessments were a An LPN, not an RN, State regulation for practice, completed R27.	admitted to the facility. N) completed the following ssion evaluation, bowel and evaluation, elopement risk evaluation, pain evaluation, transfer evaluation, and sment. as required by the Delaware Board of Nursing Scope of the admission process for An interview with E17 (UM R6's admission assessments an LPN. clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility. N) completed the following ssion evaluation, bowel and evaluation, elopement risk evaluation, side rail den scale assessment. An interview with E17 (UM	F 65	nursing admission assessment. The DON or designee will in-service licensed nursing staff on the require for RN staff to conduct the initial reassessment. The DON or designee will review in admission assessments weekly for weeks until 100% compliance is active monthly for 3 months with a gradient of the service of the service of these audits will be reviewed. The completed the initial assessment. The results of these audits will be reviewed and the complete of the service of the s	ew - 3 chieved, oal of and urse The wed at	

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION INDESTRUCTION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B, WING		I	28/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPN DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Support). ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dail services to maintai personal and oral has resonal and oral has reviewed for ADLs, ADLs were provided findings include: Review of R6's clin 12/12/24 - R6 was 12/13/24 - A care produmented that Ractivities of daily liverelated to general whole well groomed as staff while participaninety days. The cainterventions to assassist to attend act as R6 allows. 12/19/24 - An adm R6 had an impairm side and also docushowering.	N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical for Dependent Residents 2) sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and nygiene; NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, it was one (R6) out of nine residents the facility failed to ensure d to dependent residents. ical record revealed: admitted to the facility. Islan was initiated and to do own ring (ADLs) without assistance weakness and goal that R6 will and odor free with the assist of string to their best ability for are plan documented sist R6 to pick out clothes, ivities, and toileting schedule designed to the mented R6 was dependent for mented R6 was dependent for	F 658	R6 no longer resides in the facility facility has no opportunity to resolve alleged deficiency. Residents who reside in the facility have a preference for nail care have potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. Director of nursidesignee will audit current resident fingernails to identify residents required nail care and/or their preference for care to ensure nail care is complete their preference. The root cause analysis indicates to CNA failed to provide nail care as the resident has increased her independent has increased her independent has increased her independent and the process for fingernail care and ensuring fingernare is provided to dependent resident their shower days and when nail is requested by a dependent resident resident resident has increased her independent h	. The e the and re the ged ing or 's uiring r nail ed per he he ndency care. The the help is the help in the help is the help	3/18/25
	showering.	An interview with R6 revealed		is requested by a dependent reside The DON or designee will audit fing		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING _			C 28/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 011	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 56	F 67	7		
	no one had assisted stated that no one h	ver on the previous day and dher to clip her nails. R6 nad offered to clip her nails. An observation of R6 with ds.		care for at least 5 residents week weeks until 100% compliance is a then monthly for 3 months with a 100% compliance to be achieved sustained to ensure fingernail is completed per their preference. T	chieved, goal of and	
	1/15/25 12:24 PM - long overgrown nail	An observation of R6 with s.		results of these audits will be revieu QAPI to determine if follow up act needed.		
	overgrown nails. An confirmed that R6 w shower on 1/15/24 a	An observation of R6 with long interview with E35 (RN) was supposed to have a and that R6 had long s5 stated she would make sure ped.				
		An interview with E48 (CNA) gave R6 a shower and clipped ng.				
		Findings were reviewed with I), and E4 (Corporate Clinical	F 68	4		3/18/25
a.	applies to all treatment facility residents. Basessment of a residents receive accordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the residents.	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered				

+	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD	7. 501251110		(
		085058	B. WING	_		01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	determined that for residents reviewed determined that the physician orders. Fire Review of R64's climate 11/27/24 - R64 was 12/4/24 - An admiss documented that Residual and that Residual and drinking when a this time an observational fire and guice all thin liquand drinking when a this time an observational fire and that E48 won thickened liquids to replace the thin limit 1/15/25 1:35 PM - A and E35 (RN) revealed that e48 won thickened liquids to replace the thin limit 1/15/25 1:35 PM - A and E35 (RN) revealed the order genedical record (EM communication slip completed after died deliver the dietary of desk to give to dieta	and record review, it was one (R64) out of two for change in condition, it was facility failed to follow ndings include: nical record revealed: admitted to the facility. sion assessment for 64 was independent for 64 was on thickened liquids. An observation of R64's lunch 64 was served water, coffee, uids. R64 was actively eating observation occurred, during ation of R64 drinking the thin roughing. An interview with E48 (CNA) was not informed that R46 was a during report and E48 went quids with thickened. An interview with E51 (LPN) aled that when a new diet is ets entered in the electronic R) and a dietary is completed. If the order is tary is closed the nurse will ommunication to the front	F 6	684	R64 physician has been notified of resident drinking thin liquids during No new orders were given. Residents who reside in the facility have a change to their liquid consist have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. The Dire Nursing or designee has reviewed residents identified with a thickened consistency to ensure thick fluid consistency is being provided to the resident per the physician's order. The root cause analysis indicates the licensed nurse entering the change liquid order entered it under the "oticategory in the medical record cause the order not to be seen by dietary. The DON or designee will in-service licensed nursing staff on the process entering physician's orders for diet fluids consistency into the electronic medical record. The DON or designee will review the physician's orders for diet and liquid consistency weekly for 3 weeks unta 100% compliance is achieved, there monthly for 3 months with a goal of compliance to be achieved and sust to ensure the orders were placed a category in the electronic health recand the order was received by dieta. The results of these audits will be reviewed at QAPI to determine if for action is needed.	who stency this ctor of current difluid e hat the in her" sing e ss for or c he new ditil 1 100% stained s a diet cord ary.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085058	B. WING _			C 28/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	(Secretary) confirmed communication slip the dietary departm 1/15/25 2:00 PM - A (Dietician) revealed new order for R64. Ithe EMR and confirm not input as a dietary electronic system diorder to dietary. E53 dietary communicat given to the dietary	was left at the front desk for ent. An interview with E53 that she was unaware of the E53 reviewed the new order in med that the diet order was y order so therefore the id not communicate the new 3 also confirmed that no ion slip was completed and department. follow a physician's order	F 68	4		
F 688 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support). Increase/Prevent De CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The faresident who enters range of motion doerange of motion unle condition demonstrate of motion is unavoid §483.25(c)(2) A resimple motion receives appropriate to increase prevent further decrease \$483.25(c)(3) A resimple services to increase prevent further decrease services and services are prevent further decrease services are prevent further decrease services are prevent further decrease services and services are prevent further decrease services are prevent further decrease services and services are prevent further decrease services are prevent further decreas	acility must ensure that a the facility without limited as not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	F 68	8		3/18/25

AND DIAM OF CORDECTION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	005050					С	
		085058	B. WING			01/2	28/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8	7.5	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DOL ADIO		DELIABILITATION CENTER		2	1 W CLARKE AVENUE		
POLARIS	HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		M	IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	assistance to main the maximum prace reduction in mobili This REQUIREME by: Based on record a determined that for residents reviewed ensure that R37 reand services to preof motion when the measurement com	age 59 Intain or improve mobility with obticable independence unless a ty is demonstrably unavoidable. ENT is not met as evidenced review and interview it was or one (R37) out of two do for ROM the facility failed to exceived appropriate treatment event further decrease in range e annual contractures in parison evaluation was not e. Findings include:	F6	888	R37's contracture measurement assessment was completed by the physical therapist and did not indica change to the current treatment pla Current residents who reside at the have the potential to be affected by same deficient practice. The Direct	n. facility this tor of	
	contractures mana 2025, indicated "S early identification course and compliscreenings such a clinical reviews." 1. Review of R37's 12/15/23 - An entress and compliscreenings such a clinical reviews."	on Prevention and screening for agement last updated January econdary prevention targets of a contractures to limit it's ications through scheduled is annual screenings or during sclinical record revealed: by MDS assessment was			Rehab or designee reviewed currer residents to ensure current contract management assessment and plan indicated. The root cause analysis indicated the R37 was hospitalized and readmitted screened by therapy. The physical therapist failed to track the contract management assessment from completion date to ensure the resid was reassessed annually.	ture as nat ed and ure	
	comparison evaluation that documented to functional limits." 12/19/23 - A discharged MDS assessment 1/2/24 - R37 was reseveral diagnoses generalized muscl	actures measurement ation was completed for R37 he resident had "All joints within arge return not anticipated was completed for R37. Teadmitted to the facility with including history of stroke, e weakness, abnormalities of and limitation of activities due to			The Director of Rehab services will re-educate therapy staff on the cada and requirement of the contracture management assessments. The Director of Rehab or designee audit contracture measurement assessments weekly times three we until 100% compliance is achieved monthly times three months with a 100% compliance to be achieved a sustained to assure contracture measurements assessments are	will eeks and goal of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	1 DENTIFICATION NUMBER		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		1	C /28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	disability. 1/8/24 - An admissidocumented that Riside of an upper ex 1/26/24 - A care plate R37's potential for of the care plan include assess ROM and reference for the care plan include assess ROM and refer	on MDS assessment 37 had an impairment on one tremity. In was created related to contractures. Interventions in ed Therapy department to ecord findings yearly. In rification order was written for of services to continue with lays to address limitations, and train. In a was written for an OT er finger/use of carrot and ager finger. In a was written for R37 to wear a placed at PM care, removed able. Resident able to self e as needed. In a plan related to potential for viewed by the facility with no model. In a plan related to potential for viewed by the facility with no model.	F 688	completed in time. The results of audits will be reviewed at QAPI determine if follow up action is to the complete of the comp	to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILE	A BOILDING		С	
		085058	B. WING			01/	28/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	evaluation completed 1/15/25 10:11 AM - comparison evaluation (PT) for R37 that do contractures status limits except left ha hand contractures. annual date of 12/1 1/16/25 1:29 PM - Econfirmed that prior been to assess the time". 1/16/25 1:56 PM Disconfirmed that the comparison evaluation stated, "they should problem is our softwanniversary date." VE34 to complete R3 stated, "[E4 (CCS) adone and went and interview confirmed contractures measive evaluation was relative to make different the prior contracture "[R37] had no signifitwo. [R37] already hissue so that was exammer." Review or revealed an OT evaluations on 8/2 R37's left hand. However the summer of the significant contractures on 8/2 R37's left hand.	A contracture measurement completed by E34 bocumented, "Left joint severe; all joints functional and Resident continues with left the evaluation was past the	F	888			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085058 B. WING				C 28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688 F 689 SS=D	requested an evaluation 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON	eation on 1/15/25. Findings were reviewed with I), and E4 (CCS). Izards/Supervision/Devices	F 688			3/18/25
	as free of accident in §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed to provide supervision accident. The reside during care and fell injury and needed to evaluation and treat R47's clinical record 12/18/23 - R47 was diagnoses including sclerosis, paraplegis 12/19/23 - A review documented "1. Federeased mobility when care is not bei extensive assist 4	sure that - esident environment remains nazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced view and interview it was one (R47) out of two for accidents the facility failed on for R47 to prevent an ent was left unsupervised off the bed resulting in a head of be sent to the hospital for ment. Findings include:		R47 was reviewed by interdisciplinal care team to determine individualized of care related to fall. Plan of care we reviewed and revised. Current residents who reside at the have the potential to be affected by same deficient practice. The Director Nursing or designee will review reside who experienced a fall in the prior 1st to ensure their plan of care is individualized to the resident's care related to falls. The root cause analysis indicates the nurse aide failed to reposition the rein the bed before she stepped away moisten a wash cloth for care. The Director of Nursing or designee in-service nursing assistant staff on	facility this or of dents 4 days needs e sident to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085058			PLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		085058	B. WING		1	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	of the fall)." 12/19/23 - A review (Activities for Daily dcoumented "1. without assistance generalized weaks 1/16/24 - A review ROM/Contractures documented "1. while in bed or in 6/25/24 - 9/25/24 assessment documented for rolling left and on back to left and on back to left and on back on the be 7/16/24 6:00 AM - incident report documented found on her back to grab something bed. The CNA call found on her back to be A&O (sic) affismall laceration to scant amount of b 7/16/24 7:14 AM - documented, "s/p reported that reside time this nurse we was lying on the flewith legs towards. Neurological check Resident reports in to the back of hear	w of R47's care plan for ADLs Living) revised 1/13/25 Unable to do own ADLS R/T (sic) MS (sic) and ness." of R47's care plan for revised 1/13/25 Maintain proper joint alignment chair." R47's quarterly MDS mented [R47] was dependent right (the ability to roll from lying tright side and return to lying	F 689	ensuring resident are not left unsupervised in bed while recommon weekly for 3 were 100% compliance is achieved monthly for 3 months with a ground compliance to be achieved at to ensure they are not left unsubed while receiving care. They these audits will be reviewed determine if follow up action in the second compliance to be achieved at the second compliance to	dit residents eks until d, then goal of 100% nd sustained supervised in e results of at QAPI to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING				28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	DE	0172	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI; TAG		HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	new orders to send supervisor called replaced to emergence left. 6:50 AM EMTs resident to the hosp 7/16/24 11:12 AM Edocumented, "Resident to the hosp 9:35 AM. CT (sic) or results no intracrangue applied to lace head." 1/17/25 11:34 AM - E37 (CNA) stated, "shift and it was my luse disposable was [R47] on to her right didn't have enough already laying on he change her, but I no bowel movement are cloths so I stepped is some more washold side that's the side I started to change he bathroom I should honly leaving her for a stable on her right sleaving her. I heard bathroom, I went string the nurse to let her in 1/22/25 2:15 PM - Elimited range of mot knees and both should 1/22/25 2:23 PM - D	to ER (sic). Nursing sport to ED (sic) and call by contact husband voice mail (sic) arrived and transported oital via stretcher, VSS (sic). 43's (RN) health status note dent returned from hospital at f head without IV contrast fall injury or hemorrhage. Skin ration to the back of the During a telephone interview Yes I was working on the 11-7 ast rounds the facility doesn't holoths, I had already rolled aside to change her, but I washcloths and she was far side from when I started to be sticed that she was having a find I didn't have enough wash right into the bathroom to wet of the and I left her on the right had rolled her onto when I ser, I stepped into the ave put the bed down I was a second or two, she was ide, so I felt it was okay the fall when I went into the aight to her, I yelled out for know she had fell." 5 (RD) stated, "[R47] has ion when bending her hips,	F6	89			

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	ING		OMPLETED
		085058	B. WING			C 01/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		7112012323
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anytime I have work reposition her in the would not have had laying on her side in bed." 1/23/25 3:18 PM - FE1 (NHA). 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support). Bowel/Bladder Inco CFR(s): 483.25(e) (1) The fresident who is con admission receives maintain continence condition is or beconot possible to main §483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, based comprehensive assensure that- (i) A resident who e indwelling catheter resident's clinical cocatheterization was (ii) A resident who e indwelling catheter is assessed for remas possible unless	er on positioning in bed ked with her I have had to be bed." E44 also stated, "[R47] enough strength to remain the bed without rolling off the findings were confirmed with high, and E4 (Corporate Clinical entinence, Catheter, UTI 1)-(3) The cence of a confirmed that tinent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to entines his or her clinical entain. The confirmed with urinary don the resident's essment, the facility must an is not catheterized unless the condition demonstrates that	F6			3/18/25

Event ID: ZXM811

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМІ	E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B, WING		01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	(iii) A resident who receives appropria prevent urinary traccontinence to the essential series of the essential receives appropriary restore as much not possible. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview determined that for R3) out of seven reand bladder, the far provide services to bladder continence. 1. Review of R4's continence of plan of care related acked evidence of plan of care related that R lacked documentation continence.	is incontinent of bladder te treatment and services to continections and to restore extent possible. In resident with fecal don the resident's sessment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel te treatment and services to formal bowel function as In the services to formal bowel for services and the services are services and the services and the services are services and the services are services and the services and the services and the services are services and the services and the services are services are services are services and the services are services are services and the se	F 690	R4, R27 and R61 no longer resides facility. The facility has no opportun resolve the alleged deficient practic. A bowel and bladder pattern record been initiated for 3 days for R64 to determine a pattern of bowel and bladdermine a pattern of bowel and bladdermine to initiate a toileting program is indicated. If indicated the program is indicated. If indicated the program is indicated.	ity to e. has adder gram. as a bag raining facility this or of ent dents day	

PRINTED: 04/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A, BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085058	B. WING			3/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	2.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	assistance for toiled 12/2024 - A review documentation recontinent of bowel opportunities. 1/2025- A review of documentation recontinent of bowel opportunities. 1/9/25-9:07-AM - A bladder evaluation continent of urine evaluation docume was not in use to recontinent of urine evaluation docume was not in use to reconstinent of urine evaluation docume was not in use to reconstinent of urine evaluation docume was not in use the toilet income an use a urinal affacility. 1/17/25-9:25-AM - confirmed that R4 toileting and is con R4 is normally income any assistive was not on a toilet 1/21/25-10:47-AM UM) confirmed that program and does maintain continent	of the December CNA cord revealed that R4 was four times out of eighty of the January CNA cord revealed that R4 was eight times out of forty six an admission bowel and documented that R4 was and incontinent of bowel. The cented that a toileting program manage R4's bowel continence. An interview with R4 revealed ent of bowel at home and able dependently. R4 stated that he had uses a brief while at the An interview with E48 (CNA) requires staff assistance with of timent of urine. E48 stated that continent of bowel and does not devices. E48 stated that R4 ing program to her knowledge. An interview with E17 (RN, at R4 was not on a toileting anot use assistive devices to ce.	F 690	or designee will determine and initiplan. The root cause analysis indicated to licensed nurse failed to assess the resident for a toileting plan upon the completion of the initial 3-day patter. The Director of Nursing or designer eview and revise the current processor bladder management. After the revisions to the process the DON of designee will in-service the license nursing staff on the revised proces. The DON or designee will audit neadmission for bowel and bladder continence and for changes to ensire sidents identified with mixed conhave a toileting plan weekly for three weeks until 100% compliance is active autility for three months with of 100% compliance to be achieve sustained. The results of these autility be reviewed at QAPI to determine up action is needed.	e will edure or d s. w ure tinence ee chieved, a goal d and dits will	

Facility ID: DE3060

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 690	10/14/24 - R27 was 10/14/24 - A care princontinence of bow memory recall and/goal that R27 will be with no skin breakd interventions includ assessments upon bell within reach, chand encourage high toileting as possible 10/21/24 10:58 AM assessment documincontinent of urine a day and continent documented that a use to manage R27 10/21/24 - An admir R27 was dependent assist of one for AD documented that R of bowel and bladd program was initiated 10/2024 - A review documentation reconstinent of urine no poportunities.	clinical record revealed: s admitted to the facility. Ian was initiated (R27) for vel and bladder with no for ability to retrain with the e clean, dry, and comfortable lown for ninety days. The led bowel and bladder admission and quarterly, call neck resident every two hours, nest level of independence of e. - A bowel and bladder nented that R27 was and was wet one to two times to f stool. The evaluation toileting program was not in rurinary continence. ssion MDS documented that at for toileting and requires	F 69	90		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING				C 28/2025	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000000	1		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	20/2025	
		REHABILITATION CENTER		2	1 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	12/2024 - A review documentation reconstinent of urine e opportunities. 1/2025 - A review of documentation reconstinent of urine fivo opportunities. 1/17/25 9:33 AM - A confirmed that R27	of the December CNA ord revealed that R27 was leven times out of ninety five If the January CNA ord revealed that R27 was we times out of fifty two An interview with E48 (CNA) is staff assist of one for	F6	90				
	of bowel and bladde does not use a bed and was not on a to 1/21/25 10:47 AM - UM) confirmed that	An interview with E17 (RM R27 was not on a toileting not use assistive devices to						
	There was no evide to maintain bladder	nce that the facility attempted function for R27.						
		clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility.	*					
	12/27/24 - A care pl incontinence of bow memory recall and/o goal that R61 will be with no skin breakdo interventions include assessments upon a bell within reach, ch	an was initiated for rel and bladder with no or ability to retrain with the eclean, dry, and comfortable own for ninety days. The ed bowel and bladder admission and quarterly, call eck resident every two hours, lest level of independence of						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING	*		01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE, DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	assessment docur occasionally incommas a candidate for voiding. 12/2024 - A review documentation reciprocincontinent of urine opportunities. 1/2025 - A review documentation reciprocincontinent of urine seven opportunities. 1/3/25 - An admission that R61 was depended a documented to incontinent of bower a toileting program indicating fully communicating fully communicating too long to a seven opportunitie to incontinent of bower a toileting program indicating fully communicating fully communicating too long to a seven opportunitie.	I - A bowel and bladder mented that R61 was tinent of bowel and bladder and or scheduled or prompted of the December CNA tord revealed that R61 was enfour times out of fourteen of the January CNA ord revealed that R61 was entwenty eight times out of forty set twenty eight times and was not on. R27 is also a BIMS of 15 repetent. - An interview with R61 was continent at home and is at the facility due to staff inswer the call bell. An interview with E28 (CNA) is a one person assist for assionally incontinent. E28 will use the toilet if staff - An interview with E17 (RM t R61 was not on a toileting not use assistive devices to	F6	90			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085058	B. WING		01	/28/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Continued From pa	age 71	F 6	90			
	There was no evidento maintain bladde	ence that the facility attempted r function for R61.					
	4. Review of R64's	clinical record revealed:					
		s admitted to the facility.					
	documented R64 a bowel and bladder.	er and bowel evaluation as frequently incontinent of both . The evaluation also was a candidate for scheduled g.					
	documentation recincontinent of urine	ncontinent of bowel zero times					
	was a partial or mo R64 was occasional always continent of	ssion MDS documented R64 derate assist for toileting and ally incontinent of bladder and f bowel. The MDS also was not on a toileting program.					
	bladder incontinend intolerance, demer a goal of R64 being hours through the included checking required for inconti	an documented that R64 had ce related to activity natia, and impaired mobility with g continent during waking review date. Interventions R64 as needed and as nence and notify the provider dical causes for incontinence.					
	documentation recincontinent of urine	of the December CNA ord revealed that R64 was efifteen times out of ninety six					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING C ORSOSS R WING

AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD)ING		COM	IPLETED
		085058	B. WING			1	C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	01/	28/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	times out of ninety since the second of the	f the January CNA ord revealed that R64 was fourteen times out of fifty two acontinent of bowel ten times portunities. An interview with FM3 was occasionally incontinent of while at home and FM3 that she had come in to visit ked in urine on multiple An interview with E28 (CNA) is an assist of one staff for mains continent if staff toilet. E28 did not recall R64 schedule or program. An interview with E17 (RN, R64 was not on a toileting nce that the facility attempted or bowel function for R64. inical record revealed: ation to prevent infection the bag below the level of the ow.cdc.gov Indwelling Urinary	F	390			

catheter.

obstructive uropathy.

9/26/23 - R3 was admitted to the facility with

12/16/24 - R3 had a physician order for a foley

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING	105			C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	063036	B. WIIVO		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	28/2025
		REHABILITATION CENTER		21	1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From pa	ge 73	F6	90	Y		
	1/2/25 - A quarterly documented that R3 ADL's and had an ir	3 was dependent on staff for					
		- During an observation, R3's age bag was noted to be lying ped.					
		During an interview, E58 at R3's foley catheter on the bed.					
F 692 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support). Nutrition/Hydration		F6	592			3/18/25
	(Includes naso-gast both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bas	essment, the facility must					
	of nutritional status, desirable body weig balance, unless the	tains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or pht range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition his is not possible or resident e otherwise;					
	§483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hyd	ered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health;					
	§483.25(g)(3) Is offe	ered a therapeutic diet when					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DELIABILITATION OF NEED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE	1 017	20/2023
POLARI	5 REALINCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	age 74	F 692			
	there is a nutritional provider orders at IThis REQUIREMEI by: Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed failed to implement standards of practic parameters of nutrifor R11 the facility feeding bottle to disand time of expirati R91, the facility faile to resume her tube readmission to the 1. Review of R11's 10/2/23 - R11 was a quadriplegia. 12/22/24 - A dischad documented that R nutrition. 1/14/25 10:40 AM - feeding bottle not lawhen the tube feeding has a labeled with date and a feeding with date and labeled with date and seeding with date and seeding bottle not lawhen the tube feeding has a labeled with date and seeding with seeding with date and seeding with seeding wi	al problem and the health care herapeutic diet. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was two (R11 and R91) out of two for tube feeding the facility current professional ce, to maintain acceptable tional status. Findings include: failed to label R11's tube scern the tube feeding's date on per standard of care. For ed to obtain an order for R91 feeding at the time of facility. Findings include: clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with required tube feeding for An observation of R11's tube beled with a time or date of ing had been initiated. During an interview, E12 at the tube feeding was not ad time that the bottle had		R91 no longer resides in the faci facility has no opportunity to reso alleged deficient practice. R11's tube feeding container has observed to contain the date and feeding was opened to determine expiration of the contents. Residents requiring tube feeds had potential to be affected alleged depractice. The Dietitian or designer review current residents with tube to ensure tube feeding regimen is place. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit current resident tube feeding orders to ensure contabeled and dated per facility policy. The root cause analysis indicates R91 POA is very involved in the the resident. The admitting nurse reviewed the specialized ingredient the feeding formula with the POA request and he stated that he war discuss with the dietitian prior to state feeding. The licensed nurse factors and document the POA refus to be administered. The root cause analysis indicates the licensed nurse analysis indicates the licensed nurse factors.	been time the live the street of the live the street of the live t	
	been hung and star 2. Review of R91's	clinical record revealed:		initiating the tube feeding for R11 date and time the container per fa policy.		
	11/5/24 - R91 was a	dmitted to the facility with		The DON or designee will in-servi	20	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	NG	COM	IPLETED
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	assessment docum feeding for nutrition 1/13/25 11:51 PM - included that R91 v4:23 PM. 1/14/25 - During an R91 did not have albefore (1/13/25). Review of the reading revealed that the fafeeding order upon 1/14/25 10:47 AM - (LPN) confirmed the physician order to read the reading became 1/13/25 readmi 1/14/25 12:30 PM - tube feeding became have an active physician active physician that the exit Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) Respiratory care	mission MDS admission lented that R91 required tube. A nursing progress note was readmitted to the facility at interview, FM4 stated that my tube feeding since the day mission physician orders cility lacked evidence of a tube return on 1/13/24. During an interview, E50 at R91 did not have a esume her tube feeding since sion. A physician order for R91's me an active order. R91 did not sician order for approximately findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical conference. ostomy Care and Suctioning tory care, including and tracheal suctioning.	F 6	licensed nursing staff on the penteral tube feeding. The Dietitian or designee will admitted residents weekly for until 100% compliance is achimonthly for 3 months with a grompliance to be achieved an to ensure residents are received ordered tube feeding per physorders. The results of these a reviewed at QAPI to determination is needed. The Director or designee will audit current with tube feeding weekly for 3 100% compliance is achieved monthly for 3 months with a grompliance to be achieved and to ensure the containers are ladated per facility policy. The rethese audits will be reviewed a determine if follow up action is	audit newly 3 weeks eved, then oal of 100% d sustained ing their sician's udits will be e if follow up r of Nursing residents weeks until , then oal of 100% d sustained abeled and esults of at QAPI to	3/18/25
	The facility must er	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING		1	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF HEALTHCARE ANI	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	care, consistent w practice, the comp care plan, the resi and 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review it was deter R67 and R80) out respiratory care the respiratory care the respiratory care befor R10, R29, R67 not dated and not use. R10's nebuliz Further review of Frecords lacked evistore nebulizer made A policy and proce Compressor' undated and processor' undated and processor un	suctioning, is provided such ith professional standards of brehensive person-centered dents' goals and preferences, subpart. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record amined that for four (R10, R29, of seven residents sampled for efacility failed to provide ased on professional standards and R80's nebulizer mask was in a plastic bag when not in er mask was dated 12/26/24. R10, R29, R67 and R80's dence of orders to change and sks. Findings include: dure titled "Aerosol Nebulizer titled documented "1. Proper ance and storage will be tinfections and ensure the ment 2. Follow standard ecautions to prevent the s."	F 695	,	ments this ector of their plastic ne tify es that ne	
	orders when to chanebulizer mask wh 1/13/25 8:59 AM -	An observation of R10's s dated 12/26/24 and laying on		the setup, change, and covering of nebulizer equipment. After the revision the process the DON or designee win-service the licensed nursing staff revised process. The Director of Nursing, Infection Control or designee will audit 5 residuate.	sions to vill on the	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			СОМІ	E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING			l .	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 77 1/13/25 12:38 PM - Another random observation revealed R10's nebulizer mask was laying on the burner of the surveyor asked E17 (RN) the process for storing a resident's nebulizer mask when not in use. E17 stated, "I would need to check with someone before I answer that I'm not sure." 1/13/25 2:59 PM - During an interview and observation E35 stated, "nebulizer mask should be stored in a Ziplock bag (plastic bag) when not in use." E35 confirmed (R10's) nebulizer mask should be stored in a Ziplock bag (plastic bag) when not in use. "E35 confirmed (R10's) nebulizer mask was dated 12/26/24 and sitting on to por othe resident's bedside table and not in a plastic bag. 2. R67's clinical record revealed: 12/2/22 - R67 was admitted to the facility. January 2025 - Review of R67's TAR lacked orders when to change and how to store R67's nebulizer mask when not in use. 1/12/25 11:11 AM - During an observation R67's nebulizer mask was not dated or stored in a plastic bag. 1/12/25 11:11 AM - During an observation R67's nebulizer mask was not dated or stored in a plastic bag.						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	1/13/25 12:38 PM - revealed R10's neb bedside stand and 1/13/25 2:48 PM - surveyor asked E1 a resident's nebuliz stated, "I would nee before I answer that 1/13/25 2:59 PM - observation E35 st be stored in a Ziplo in use." E35 confirm was dated 12/26/24 resident's bedside 2. R67's clinical reconstruction 12/2/22 - R67 was January 2025 - Recorders when to chan ebulizer mask who 1/12/25 11:11 AM - nebulizer mask and nebulizer mask and nebulizer machine bedside table. The in a plastic bag. 1/13/25 2:42 - Duri stated, "I was trained at the bedside whe been shown." 1/13/25 2:52 PM - observation E36 (R	Another random observation bulizer mask was laying on the not stored in a plastic bag. During an interview the 7 (RN) the process for storing ter mask when not in use. E17 and to check with someone at I'm not sure." During an interview and ated, "nebulizer masks should book bag (plastic bag) when not med [R10's] nebulizer mask 4 and sitting on top of the table and not in a plastic bag. Cord revealed: admitted to the facility. View of R67's TAR lacked ange and how to store R67's en not in use. During an observation R67's ditubing was attached to the sitting on the resident's		395	compliance is achieved, then mont 3 months with a goal of 100% com to be achieved and sustained to en nebulizer mouthpiece is covered win use. The results of these audits reviewed at QAPI to determine if for	pliance sure hen not will be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING		C 01/28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1720/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 695	machine and not stored. 3. R29's clinical reconstruction. 12/6/22 - R29 was and 1/12/25 9:56 AM - Anebulizer mask attaconnected to a nebulaying inside of R29 drawer and not in an January 2025 - Revorders when to chain nebulizer mask when the stored interview E35 stated laying inside the bed dated, I will take care 4. R80's clinical reconstruction. 1/13/25 10:18 AM - nebulizer mask was machine not dated of the stored in the stored	ored in a plastic bag. ord revealed: admitted to the facility. In observation revealed R29's ched to tubing that was ulizer machine. The mask was 's bedside table in a closed plastic bag. iew of R29's TAR lacked age and how to store R29's en not in use. Ouring an observation and d, "the resident's mask is diside table drawer, it's not re of this."	F 698		
	orders when to char nebulizer mask whe 1/13/25 2:56 PM - D interview E35 stated	nge and how to store R80's n not in use. Puring an observation and l, "Oh I can see [R80's] mask s not in a bag, I don't know			
	1/13/25 3:25 PM - F	indinas were confirmed with			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			l	28/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003030	7		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	28/2025
		REHABILITATION CENTER	21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	E1 (NHA). 1/24/25 1:30 PM - F E1 (NHA), E2 (DON Support).	ge 79 Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Corporate Clinical		395 397			3/18/25
	§483.25(k) Pain Ma The facility must en provided to resident consistent with prof the comprehensive and the residents' g This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record re determined that for residents reviewed provide pain manag professional standa provided pain medi pain for approximat harm. Findings inclu Cross refer F657. April 2002 - The pa the American Geria appropriate assess pain; assessment in reassessment and pain assessment so and follow up asses monitoring and inte	sure that pain management is the who require such services, essional standards of practice, person-centered care plan, loals and preferences. It is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R85) out of three for pain, the facility failed to gement according to load of practice. R85 was not cation, causing unrelieved ely sixty four hours resulting in			R85 is receiving pain medication p physician sorder. R85 has an appointment with outside first state orthopedics for pain management scheduled for February 26th 2025. Residents who reside in the facility have pain have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient proceive and current residents who experience pain to ensure their car reflect acceptable pain levels with provided the resident was assessed by the CRN narcotic pain medication was discontinued. The Medical Director reassessed the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident and reorden narcotic pain medication to be reining the resident was assessed to the	who actice. e has re plans cain n he IP and . ered	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		085058	B. WING			C / 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	November 2009 - Medicine, "Pharma Persistent Pain in to the previous Amspecific recommer older persons that Review of R85's cl 12/12/24 - R85 wadiagnoses includin pain, fibromyalgia, unspecified abnorr 12/12/24 11:09 PV documented R85 hlacked an acceptal treatment for pain. 12/15/24 - A care produmented potent related to pain. The goal as pain medic controlling discomfollowing interventiverbal and non-verpain, assist with turnedication as ordenot effective or side disversional activition 12/19/24 - An adm documented that Regimen in the last needed) pain medication introdumented that Regimen in the last needed) pain medication introdumented that Regimen occasionally and pain occasionally and preventions.	The American Academy of Pain acological Management of Older persons, stated to refer perican Geriatrics Society for adations for pain assessment in remain relevant." inical record revealed: s admitted to the facility with g but not limited to low back muscle weakness, and malities of gait. I - An admission assessment and no complaints of pain, pole level of pain, and lacked to lack a	F 6	The root cause analysis indicentrying failed to develop and care plan to provide and more acceptable pain levels and non-pharmacological pain in The Director of Nursing or declucate the licensed nursing level assessment pre and possible pain and administration are notification to physician serviun plants. The DON or designee will at admitted residents and resid pain medication weekly for 3 100% compliance is achieved monthly for 3 months with a compliance to be achieved at to ensure pain assessment sand post pain medication of unrelither results of these audits wereviewed at QAPI to determinaction is needed.	d implement a nitor terventions. esignee will g staff on pain pain pain process for ices of dit newly ents with new weeks until d, then goal of 100% and sustained icores pred physician eved pain. rill be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			, cov	COMPLETED		
		085058	B. WING				28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 \	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N CLARKE AVENUE FORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	and a pain score of description indicato that R85 had a BIM is cognitively intact. 12/2024 - A review documented that R score of 2/10 to 8/1 at 10/10 prior to pai and scored as effect post pain medication. 1/2/25 5:41 PM - A oxycodone (narcotic tablet, give one tablet, give one tablet for pain for six days). 1/6/25 1:25 AM - TR R85 received a dost tablet documented effective post pain at to use a pain scale consistent measure administration. 1/6/25 - 1/8/25 - Ardocumented R85's shift. R85 received aforementioned datand post administratins time. The MAR oxycodone order in facility failed to use pain with consistent and post administration.	fecting day to day activities, 10/10 with no verbal r. The MDS also documented S score of 15 indicating R85 of the December MAR 85's pain level ranged from a 0. R85's pain level was noted n medication administration ctive or score of 8/10 or below in administration. physician's order documented c pain medication) 10 mg let every six hours as needed ending on 1/6/25. The Januaury MAR documented e of PRN oxycodone 10 mg 10/10 pain and a result of assessment. The facility failed for evaluation of pain with ement of pain pre and post eview of the MAR pain score was 10/10 every PRN Tylenol during the less indicating 10/10 pain level ation score of ineffective during lacked evidence of an place or administered. The a pain scale for evaluation of measurement of pain pre	F6	897			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		085058	B. WING				C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	IP CODE	1 017	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		FION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	did not have her padiscontinued per propatient states that of 1/8/25 00:01 AM - Anote documented adiscuss pain medica. R85 continues to compare the discuss pain medication use. Exprovide temporary provide tempo	covider. I gave her Tylenol but does not help at all" A physician's (E20) progress of follow up visit with R85 to eation use. The note stated that complain of low back pain and ong term use of narcotic pain 20 documented that he would pain medication twice daily as to pain management. Physician's (E20) order done 10 mg tablet, give one hours as needed for chronic for ten days. progress note documented nic pain and complains of pain ent was referred to pain	F6	97			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED	
		085058	B. WING			C 28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963	1 017	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	facility emergency r 1/17/25 12:11 PM - revealed that R85 v management. E11 s medication seeking [R85] narcotics." Ali is under E20's care notify her that R85 v 1/17/25 12:22 PM - (scheduler) and E20 was referred to pair provider and it was confirmed that the s 1/16/25 due to E26 aforementioned app be seen on 2/26/25 1/22/25 2:30 PM - A confirmed that R85 for pain medication notified E11 on 1/7/ documentation that medication. 1/23/25 2:44 PM - A confirmed he was in prescription being of to pain managemer continue the curren until R85 is seen by stated he was unaw that R85 did not hav 1/23/25 3:00 PM - F (NHA) confirmed th active order for pair	_	F 69			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	٤	085058	B, WING			C 28/2025
		REHABILITATION CENTER	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	administered in the time, E1 confirmed provide medication in approximately six uncontrolled pain ra 1/24/25 1:30 PM - FE1, E2 (DON), and Support).	ctive pain medication absence of oxycodone. At this that the facility failed to to control R85's pain resulting ty four hours of severe ted at a level of 10 out of 10. Findings were reviewed with E4 (Corporate Clinical	F 697			
F 710 SS=D	S483.30 (a) (1) S483.30(a) (2) S483.30 Physician S4 physician must per recommendation that a facility. Each residuate of a physician assistant, nurse praspecialist must provimmediate care and S483.30(a) Physician The facility must ensight supervised by a person supervised by	Services ersonally approve in writing a lat an individual be admitted to dent must remain under the A physician, physician ctitioner, or clinical nurse ide orders for the resident's needs. In Supervision. Sure that- Inedical care of each resident hysician; Iter physician supervises the dents when their attending	F 710	R300 no longer resides in the facilit		3/18/25
	that for one (R300) of for pressure ulcers,	out of five reviewed residents the facility failed to ensure care was supervised by a		alleged deficient practice. Residents who develop skin alteration		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILL	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2		
		085058	B. WING			01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 W CLARKE AVENUE IILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710	Findings include: Cross refer F686 Review of R300's c 8/28/24 - R300 was 11/4/24 10:40 PM - note documented the up visit wound to rig documented that not a small amount of comparts of the documented progress not lacked characteristics of the provider. 11/5/24 2:05 PM - Anote documented the provider. 11/5/24 2:05 PM - Anote documented the provider. 11/5/24 2:05 PM - Anote documented the provider. 11/5/24 11:55 PM - Anote documented the physical characteristics of the physical characteristics of the physical characteristics of the provider. 11/8/24 11:55 PM - Anote documented R300 unstageable to righ measurements: 6.2 The wound was documented R300 unstageable to righ measurements: 6.2 The wound was documented infection of the physical infection of the physical characteristics of t	lincal record revealed: admitted to the facility. A practioner (E11) progress nat R300 was seen for a follow ght heel. The progress note ursing reported black heel with drainage and treatment was essing to cover. The physical skin as warm and dry. The devidence of physical se wound care assessment by a practitioner (E11) progress nat R300 was seen for follow otics and ESRD (end stage progress note documented ed on Keflex for the right heel adverse effects or complaints exam documented skin as progress not lacked evidence acteristics of the wound provider. A skin assessment had a deep tissue injury theel with the following cm L x 5.4cm W x 0cm deep. Cumented as necrotic with no dor, and soft boggy tissue with	F	710	have the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. The Director Nursing or designee has completed house review of current resident's seensure current skin impairments has treatment orders and their care is be supervised by wound care physicial services. The root cause analysis indicates the licensed nurse failed to notify the worder nurse of her findings that including, heavily crusted black scab to the resident's heel. The licensed nurse received an order for treatment from attending physician group in the fact and failed to get an order to consult wound care NP. The Director of Nursing or designed review and revise the current proces for wound care identification and notification. After the revisions to the process the DON or designee will in-service the licensed nursing staff wound care provider on the revised process. The DON or designee will review the 24-hour report weekly for 3 weeks and 100% compliance is achieved, therefore monthly for 3 months with a goal of compliance to be achieved and sust to ensure residents identified with a simpairments have physician services notification, an order to consult wound care NP and a treatment for identification until seen by wound care NP. results of these audits will be reviewed.	ctor of d a full skin to ave being n he round a ne m the cility t edure he f and d he in a f 100% stained skin es und ied The	

CICIENCIES ECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085058	B. WING_		C 01/28/2025	
R OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0172072020	
THCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
ACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
dry the soft bootics and xray myelitis. Addit al study was o 25 12:06 PM - med R300 wa I "I do not follo	ggy tissue. R300 was on oral was ordered to rule out ionally an ultrasound and rdered. An interview with E11 (NP) is one of her patients and ow wound care, the wound NP	F 71	QAPI to determine if follow up actio needed.	n is	
d care." acility lacked ecally assessed orementioned 5 1:30 PM - FHA), E2 (DONort). Adde Peform	evidence that a provider (E11) I R300's right heel wound per progress notes. Findings were reviewed with I), and E4 (Corporate Clinical Review-12 hr/yr In-Service	F 73	0	3/18/25	
acility must co bry nurse aide is, and must p tion based on vs. In-service ements of §48	mplete a performance review at least once every 12 provide regular in-service the outcome of these training must comply with the 33.95(g).		4		
nined that for yed for annual failed to ensu mance review twelve months	one (E39) out of five CNA's performance reviews, the ure that the annual was completed at least once s. Findings include:		Current nurse aides identified had to performance evaluations completed the Director of Nursing or designee. Current employees have the potentiable affect by this alleged deficient practice. The Director of Human Resources of a list of nursing staff without a	by al to	
	SUMMARY STA- EACH DEFICIENCY EGULATORY OR L nued From pa dry the soft bo otics and xray myelitis. Addit al study was o 25 12:06 PM - med R300 wa d "I do not follo I just order th d care." acility lacked e cally assessed forementioned 25 1:30 PM - F HA), E2 (DON ort). e Aide Peform s): 483.35(d)(7) e Aide Peform s): 483.35(d)(7) acility must col ery nurse aide ns, and must p ation based on vs. In-service ements of §48 REQUIREMEN d on record re mined that for ved for annual r failed to ensu- myed for annual r failed to ensu- myed for annual r failed to ensu- myelloners myell	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085058 ER OR SUPPLIER LTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) nued From page 86 dry the soft boggy tissue. R300 was on oral otics and xray was ordered to rule out amyelitis. Additionally an ultrasound and all study was ordered. 25 12:06 PM - An interview with E11 (NP) amed R300 was one of her patients and dill do not follow wound care, the wound NP I just order the medications related to did care." acility lacked evidence that a provider (E11) cally assessed R300's right heel wound perforementioned progress notes. 25 1:30 PM - Findings were reviewed with IHA), E2 (DON), and E4 (Corporate Clinical	Dentification Number: 085058 B. WING_ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Inued From page 86 dry the soft boggy tissue. R300 was on oral otics and xray was ordered to rule out anyelitis. Additionally an ultrasound and al study was ordered. 25 12:06 PM - An interview with E11 (NP) med R300 was one of her patients and did not follow wound care, the wound NP I just order the medications related to did care." acility lacked evidence that a provider (E11) cally assessed R300's right heel wound perforementioned progress notes. 25 1:30 PM - Findings were reviewed with IHA), E2 (DON), and E4 (Corporate Clinical ort). A kide Peform Review-12 hr/yr In-Service si; 483.35(d)(7) 35(d)(7) Regular in-service education. acility must complete a performance review any nurse aide at least once every 12 ins., and must provide regular in-service tition based on the outcome of these wis. In-service training must comply with the ements of §483.95(g). REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced do no record review and interview it was mined that for one (E39) out of five CNA's wed for annual performance reviews, the failed to ensure that the annual mance review was completed at least once twelve months. Findings include:	RECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						c
		085058	B. WING		01/2	28/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 730	was completed on a evidence of a performance 2024. 1/15/25 1:21 PM - E confirmed the finding	1/17/25. The facility lacked rmance review completed in During an interview E1(NHA)	F 73	performance evaluation in the prior The Director of Nursing or designer complete the evaluations. The root cause analysis indicates the was a change in facility leadership resulting in a delay in completing prevaluations.	e will here staff	×
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON			The HR Director or designee will reand revise the process for nursing assistant evaluations. The HR Dire in-service the nursing leadership to the process. The HR Director or designee will an nursing assistant evaluations mont 3 months until 100% compliance is achieved and sustained to ensure to completion. The results of these auxill be reviewed at QAPI to determine follow up action is needed.	ctor will am on udit hly for timely udits	
	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l) §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agres §483.70(f). The facility personnel to admin permits, but only unalicensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical senthat assure the accidental senthal se	Services ovide routine and emergency ls to its residents, or obtain	F 75	The state of the s		3/18/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/28/2025	
		085058				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLARIS HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 W CLARKE AVENUE MILFORD, DE 19963		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 755	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F 755	R32 is receiving her Lactulose per physician's order. R32's physician is aware of her missed doses and no orders were given as a result of mis does. Current residents with orders for Lactulose have the potential to be a by this alleged deficient practice. The Director of nursing or designee obtalist of residents receiving Lactulose determine residents are receiving the medication per order. The root cause analysis indicates the licensed nurse failed to reorder medication prior to depleting currents supply of Lactulose resulting in medication unavailable for administration	s new seed affected ne ained a to neir ne t dication	